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* Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Alex J Gailego [alex.gallego@juno.com]

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2004 8:30 PM C'):*'

To: barney.chan@acgov.org QOQG : =

Subject: Re: Closure Letter for OTAC = /
e

Hi Barney,
Here are the answers to your guestions:
1. The piegometers were installed on May 25, 2000.

7. Because the lithology of the site uniformly consisted of £ill from the
ground surface to 5 feet below the ground surface (BGS) and Merrit Sand
below this depth, we drilled to 20 feet BGS and constructed the wells
with blank PVC from the ground surface to 9.5 feet BGS and then screened
from 9.5 feet BGS to 19.5 feet B@S. The filter pack was from 8.5 feet to
20.0 feet BGS. Atop the filter pack was 1.0 feet of bentonite above
which was cement grout to the surface.

3. The plezometers were used only to monitor groundwater depth to
determine if de-watering would be needed for the congtruction activities
at the site. The elevations were never measured and the groundwater
gradient was based on facilities in the vicinity of the site.

4. You are correct, the samples from the piezometers were analyzed only
for lead.

The wells were destroyed by over drilling on January 17, 2001 under
permit from the Alameda County Public Works Agency.

Feel free to call or email with further questions. We appreciate your
assistance with the closure of this site. Thanks!

Llex
on Thu, 5 Feb 2004 14:03:25 -0800 "Chan, Barney, Env. Health"

<barney.chan@acgov.org> writes:
Llex:

>

> Thank you for all your information. I have a couple of additional
> guestions, if vyou don't mind.

>

> 1. when were the piezometers installed?

> 2. how were they constructed? depth, screen interval.

> 3. were gw elevation measurements ever taken or gradient determined?
> or is

» gradient assumed?

- 4. these wells were only tested for lead, is that correct?

>

> Thanks

> Barney

>

Bom--r o Original Message-----

» From: Alex J Gallego [mailto:alex.gallegco@juno.com]

= Sent: Tuesday, February 03, 2004 7:21 PM

> To: barney.chan@acgov.org

> Subject: Closure Letter for OTAC

p=}

>

> Barney,

p-

. Attached is the closure letter in Word and the attachments in PDF

1




formats. This represents agnplete narrative of the actions taken
at

the site for both the lead contaminated scils and the UST. Flease
feel

free to call me if you have questicns. What is your time frame for
reviewing and taking acticn? Thanks!

Alex Gallego
Summit Envirconmental Consulting
phone: (408) 483-4477

VOV VOV VY Y VY Y Y Y Y
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
December 12, 2003 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mortenson Development 510

Ms. Amy Sporre
700 Meadow Lane North
Minneapolis, MN 55422-4899

Re: Deposit for 229 Castro St., Qakiand, CA 94607
Dear Ms. Sporre:

Our office has received the November 21, 2003 Request for Tank Closure Letter
Telecommunications Facility 229 Castro Street, Oakland CA from Mr. James Fey. Before our
office can provide regulatory oversight, a deposit/refund account for our oversight tasks must be
created. Please submit a deposit of $5000.00, payable to Alameda County Environmental Health
Services.

It is expected that the amount requested will allow the project to be completed with a zero
balance. Otherwise, additional deposit will be requested, or any unused monies will be refunded
to you or your designee.

The deposit/refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County
Ordinance Code. Work on this project will be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently
$158.00 per hour.

Please write the following information on your check or cover letter.

¢ Type of project (Site mitigation) and RO0G02597, and
¢  Site address (229 Castro St., Oakland, 94607)

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,

Bty t4 Clio—

Bammey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos

Dep229CastroSt
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September 4, 2001 SEP
06
Ms. Susan L. Hugo 200’
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Risk Management Documentation Report, Telecommunications Facility 720
Second Street and 229 Castro Street, Oakland, CA (STID 6690)

Dear Ms Hugo:

As you know the Port of Oakland and Mortenson Development Comparny were required
to submit certain documents to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
prior to and following completion of the Telecommunications Access Building located at Second
and Castro Streets, Oakland. The studies and reports identified procedures to ensure proper
disposal and reuse of site soils, and the protection of Human Health and the Environment both
during construction and facility operation. In a letter addressed to the Port and Mortenson dated
July 31, 2000, ACHCSA confirmed the receipt and review of the following documents:

e Conceptual Site Model and Risk Assessment (CSM/RA), dated July 31, 2000, prepared by
Krazan and Assoc.

e  Short Term Risk Management Plan (STRMP), dated July 31, 2000, prepared by Krazan and
Assoc,

e Long Term Risk Management Plan (LTRMP), dated July 31, 2000, prepared by Krazan and
Assoc,

o Health and Safety Plan for Soil Excavation and Construction, dated July 7, 2000, prepared by
THI Environmental, Inc.

o  Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan, dated July 10, 2000, prepared by Brian Kangas Foulk
Site Development Plan, dated June 30, 2000

Tn addition to the reports listed above, it is the Port’s understanding that an underground
storage tank removal report was submitted to your office by Mortenson on January 31, 2001, and
that a deed restriction for the property has been finalized and will be recorded sometime this
week. Therefore, the only remaining report required to be submitted as identified in your letter of
July 31, 2001, is the enclosed: “Risk Management Documentation, Oakland Telecommunication
Access Building” dated August 2001. By submitting this document, the Port of Oakland asserts
that it has fulfilled all of its obligations to the ACHCSA for this project as set forth in your letter
of July 31, 2000.

530 Water Street m Jack London Square = P.O. Box 2064 = OQakland, Califoria 94604-2064

Telephone (510) 272-1100 w  Fax (510)272-4172 m TDD (510) 7635703 s Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Oakland




Ms. Susan L. Hugo
September 4, 2001
Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 627-1184.

Associpte Port Environmental Scientist

Encl: Risk Management Documentation, Oakland Telecommunication Access Building,
August 2001

Cc w/encl: Betty Graham, RWQCB
James Fey, James Fey Construction Management
Thomas Lander, Mortenson Development Company
Jonathan Redding, Wendel, Rosen, Black & Dean
Vivian ()’ Neal, Port
Marucia Bntto, Port

Cc w/oencl:  Jeff Jones
Yane Nordhav

Cwin\mydocsiprojectsirisk management tinal report
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COUNTY COUNSEL

1221 Oak Street, Suite 483, Oakland, Californla 94612-4206 “'“““?353’3;,”;25
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- . COX, CASTLE & NICHOLSON LLPp
A Limid Liubility Putnorship Tacluding Frofesslonnl Corporations
. LAWYERS )
Las Angeles DiTice 505 Montgomery Street Orangs Uownty Oltes
2049 Cenduly Puek Host Twualicth Floor 19800 MneAniny Rawevied
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www.cchlaw.com

STUART L BLOCK July 11, 2001 OUR FILE NO:
DIRECT DAL 35770
(415) 273-7043
E MAIL

shlock@eenlaw.com

VIA FACSIMILE AND U.S. MAIL

Krisida J. Nishioka, Esq.

Office of the County Counsel

County of Alameda

333 Hegenburger Road, Suitc 400~
Oakland, California 94621

Re:  Mortenson Development Company, Proposed Deed Restriction
720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street, Oakland

Dcar Ms. Nishioka:

Pursuant (o our lelephone conversation this allernoon, enclosed please find copics of!
(1) the July 31, 2000 leiter from Alameda County Health Care Services approving the
characlerization and planned usc of the above property; (2) Table 4 from the Soil and
Groundwaler Tnvestigation for the property prepared and submitted to the County in May 2000
by Krazan & Associates, Inc. (“Krazan™); and (3) Section 2.4 (Site Characterization) from the
Long Term Risk Management Plan (LYRMP) for the property submitted and approved by the
County in July 2000.

Iicms 2 and 3, above, demonstrate that contamination in groundwater was not a concern
and was not detected at the property, with the exception of a single detection (MW-8) of low
level petroleum-related compounds in the area of a former underground storage tank (“UST").
Krazan removed the UST in September 2000 and submitted an Underground Storage Tank
Removal Report to the County in January 2001. At page 4-5, that Report states that groundwater
samples immediately downgradient of the former UST did not contain detectable levels of
petroleum-telated compounds, including BTEX and fuel oxygenates. Tn addition, those pages
confinm that nono of the seven groundwater samples taken at the property in February 2000
contained detectable levels of volatile organic compounds, BTEX, or fuel oxygcnates. Copics of
the relevant pages are enclosed. All of this data is consistent with Mortenson’s understanding
throughout the investigation and redevelopment of the property that groundwater had not been
significantly impacted by site activitics and would not be part ol the required deed restriction.
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Krisida J. Nishioka
July 11, 2001
Page 2

I will make (he changes we discussed 10 the proposed form of deed restriction and seek
approval by Mortcnson of those changes. ln addition, I appreciate your cfforts to facilitate
acceptlance by the County of Mortenson’s proposed text for Section 3.2 of the deed restriction
regarding en{orcemment. ‘1he contraciual right contained in the model form to require the

* Covenantor 1o remove improvements at the property (in this casc a muliimillion dollar
telecommunications access facility) renders the model form virtually unusable for certain lenders
and lenants. As we discusscd, however, in both the County's modcl form and Mortenson’s

" proposed Section 3.2, the County retains all rights and remedics available under law to enforce
the deed restriction. Such remedies should be more thau sufficient to protect the County’s
mtcrcsts in enforcement,

As we discussed, T will call you tomorrow memﬂon to follow up on cach of these issues.
Thank you again for your cooperation.

Sinccrely,
Stuart I, Block |

Inclosures

[ H Tom Lander, Mortenson
James Foy, Mortenon
Alex Gallego, Krazan

357I0M\9182v]
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", ALATIEDA COUNTY o é
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
- AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAPS, Acancy Dirsctor

B M e e B —— - —

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFRVICES
July 31, 2000 - " 1181 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250

Alameda, CA B4502-8577 ’

(610) 567-8700
(510) 3372335 (FAX)

Mr. Douglas Herman Mr. Tom Lander

Port of Oakland , Mortenson Develepment Company
530 Water Street 2201 Geary Boulevard
Oakland, California 94607 San Francisco, Califernia 94113

RE: Proposed Telecommnnications Facility . (STID 6690)
720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street, Oakland, California 94607

Dear Messrs. Herman and Lander

The Alameda County Environmental Health Seryices (ACEIS) has reviewed the following
reports submitted for the above subject site.

e Conceptual Site Model and Risk Assessment (C8M /RA) dated July 7, 2000, prepared by
Krazan & Asso. ‘ .

o Short Tenn Risk Mapagement Plan (STRMP) dated July 11, 2000, prepared by Krazan &
Ass0 ' :

» Long Term Risk Management Plan (LTRMP) dated July 11, 2000, prepared by Krazan &
Assp

¢ Health and Safety Plan, Soil Excavation and Construction dated July 7, 2000, prepared by IFI
Environmental, Inc.
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan dated July 10, 2000, prepared by Brian Kangas Foulk
Site Development Plans dated June 30, 2000

On July 20, 2000, this agency met with Port of Qakland (Douglas Herman), Morlenson
Development Co (Tom Lander and James Fey) and Baseline Environmental (Yane Nordhav) to
discuss the various components of the risk management plans and issues of concern this agency
has regarding the submitted reports for the site. Following the meeling, numerous
correspondences by telephone conversations, faxes and e-mails took place betwean this office,
Port of Qakland, Martenson Development Co., Baseline Environmental and Krazan & Asso. and
resulled in the submittal of the reports listed below’ :

LY

o Conceptual Site Model and Risk Assessment dated July 31, 2000 prepared by Krazan and
. Asso,

» Short Term Risk Managemeot Plan dated July 31, 2000 prepared by Krazan and Asso.

» Long Term Risk Management Plan dated July 31, 2000 prepared by Krazan and Asso.
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Messrs. Flerman and Lander
RE: 720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street, Oakland, CA 94607

July 31, 2000
Page 2 of 2

This office has reviewed the above listed reports which addressed issues of concem this agency

has regarding the subject site. Based on the information provided 10 this agency, it appears that

the CSM/RA, STRMP and LTRMP comprehensively address the buman health and environmental
issues during construction and after completion of the planned development (commercial / office
uses) of the subject site. However, prior to any construction activities at the site, a closure

/removal plan for the reported undergrownd storage tank found at the site must be submitted and
approved by this office. In addition, 2 deed restriction must be recorded for the subject site which
requires property Owner/s complying with the approved RMP. The deed restriction should be
recorded and a copy should be submitted to this agency prior ta completion of site development
and building occupancy.

It Is my understanding that Post of Oakiand and Mortenson Development Co. will ensure that the
risk management plan will be implemented during redevelopment of the site.

Please notify Lhis office when redevelopment begins and pravide us with the schedule of the
development at the site.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site, please cortact me at (510} 567-
6780. ' :

‘Sincerely,

e Fllg”

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Malerials Specialist

¢ Ariu Levi / Thomas Peacock, Eovironmental Health Services
Betty Graham, San Francisco Hay RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Services '
vapeNordhav, Baseline Environmental, 5900 Hollis Street. Suite D, Emeryville, CA $4G03
Alex Gallego, Krazan & Associates, Inc,, 545 Pamott Street, San Josc, CA 85112
SH/ files




'Hugo, Susan, Env. Health

From: Nishioka, Krisida, County Counse|
Sent: Tuesday, June 26, 2001 9:58 AM
To: Hugo, Susan, Env. Health
Subject: RE: Deed Restrictions

| would be happy to speak with Stuart Block. Please glve him my number 777 2222, |
will also insist they use the standard form.

-----Original Message-—

From: Hugo, Susan, Env. Health

Sent: Tuesday, June 26, 2001 9:38 AM
To: Nishioka, Krisida, County Counsel
Ce: Lewvi, Ariu, Erw. Health

Subject: RE: Deed Restrictions

Importance: High
Thanks Krishida.

| talked to Mortenson's attorney, Stuart Block. He requested if he can discuss the issue with you because they
have a problem with the lender if the standard form deed restriction is {o be used. | insisted that they use the
standard form which they claim is very conservative,

Please advise,

From: Nishioka, Krisida, County Counsel
Sent; Monday, June 25, 2001 2:41 PM
To: Hugo, Susan, Env. Health

Cc: Washington, Brian, County Counsel
Subject: RE: Deed Restrictions
importance: High

Dear Susan,

| looked at the deed restrictions and they are unacceptable because they give up
too many environmental protections and they fail to give sufficient notice to
successor owners. | would not approve the deed restrictions sent by the
attorneys for Mortenson Development company. They will need to use our
normal deed restriction that is already approved.

Do you need anything further from me?

Krisida
—--Original Message-----
From: Hugo, Susan, Env. Health
Sent: Wednesday, June 20, 2001 12,57 PM

To: Nishioka, Krisida, County Counsel
Ce: Levi, Ariu, Env. Health

Subject: Deed Restrictions
Imporiance: High
Hi Krishida;

- Qur office is working on closing two site remediation cases which required deed restrictions. We have
provided them with the standard deed restriction model which your office approved as to form. The
responsible parties for both sites have submitted deed restrictions that have been modified by their
legal counsel.

Page 1




This redlined draft, generated by CompareRite (TM) - The Instant Redliner, shows the differences
between - o

original document : FASFOI\DOCS\BSSA\AGR\NMS_01!.DOC

and revised document: F:\SFO1\DOCS\BSSAAGR\NNPRO1!.DOC

CompareRite found 90 change(s) in "ﬁi&tgg(t
CompareRite found 4 change(s) in the notes-__

-,

.,

Deletions appear as Overstrike text
Additions appear as Double Underline text

sf-1103823/1101912/1106767




Our office is requesting your review of the modified deed restrictions before Mee Ling sign them.

The legal counsels for both parties were instructed not to contact your office directly but one of them
contacted Brian Washington in your office without our approval.

Can | forward these deed restrictions to you ?

The responsible parties would like to know the time frame as both properties are in the middle of
property transfers.

Please let me know.
Thanks
Susan L. Hugo

Environmental Health Depariment
(510) 547-6780

Page 2
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Jan-08-2001 71:48am  From=COX,CASTLEANICHOLSON LLP 14153871085 T-133° P.OM F-250

Cox, Castle & Nicholson LLP

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

LAWYERS
505 MONTGOMERY STREET « SUITE 1550 « SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

TELEPHONE: (415) 296-9966 « FAX: (415) 397-1095
FAX TRANSMITTAL SHEET

Date; January 8, 2001
From: Stuart L. Block Direct Dial: (415) 273-7043
Secretary:  Paula D. Hendershott Secretary’s Ext.:  (415)273-7047
File No.: 35770 Total Pages (including cover sheet): 9
[} URGENT [ ) PLEASE REVIEW AND RESPOND
Original will be sent via Mail
MESSAGE:
RECIPIENTS:
Name; Susan Hugo Name: Tom Lander
Company: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Company: M.A. Mortenson Company
Location: Alameda, CA Location: Minneapolis, MN
Fax No.: (510)337-9335 Fax No.:  (763) 522-2278
Conf. No.: (510) 567-6780 ~ Conf. No,: (763) 287-5487
Timesentt ___:  [am]__ [pm]__ Sent by: Timesent: __ :_ [am]_ [pm]__ Sentby: . -
Name: James Fey : Name: . Michael Margulies
Company: Construction Management Company: Lindquist & YVennum
Location: Qakland, CA Location: Minneapolis, MIN
FaxNo.: (510)261-0392 ' Fax No.: (612) 371-3207
Conf. No.: (510)261-6622 Conf. No.: (612) 371-3903
Timesent: __ :  [am]__ [pm]__ Sem by: Timesent: __ :  [am]_ [pm]__Sentby: ______

IF YOU DID NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE ADVISE SENDER AS SOON AS POSSIBLE

THIS MESSAGE 15 INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN
INFORMATION THAT I8 PRIVILEGED OR CONFIDENTIAL IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIFIENT, OR THE
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT
ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION 1S STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMMUNICATION N ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE 50 WE MAY ARRANGE TQ REBTRIEVE THIS
TRANSMISSION AT NQ COST TO YOU. THANK YOU.

.'EENDER'S USE OF FACSIMILE FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF THE ABOVE DOGUMENT SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS
CONSTITUTING SENDER'S CONSENT TO SERVICE OF GOURT PAPERS BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION UNDER THE
PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT.
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- WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMEER
(415) 2737043
P WRITER S E-MAIL ADDRESS
VIA FACSIMILE AND U.S. MAIL RLTES AL RooreS:

Ms. Susan Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 230
Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Covenant and Environmental Restriction on Property _
720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street, Oakland, Californmia

Dear Ms. Hupo:

: As required by your letter dated July 31, 2000 to Messrs. Douglas Herman and
Tom Lander, and following our recent telephone conversations on the issue, enclosed please find
a proposed deed restriction for the property at 720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street, Oakland
California (the “Property”). The proposed deed restriction follows the form of deed restriction
you provided on behalf of the County, modified to address the specific requirements of your
July 31 letter and the unique conditions of the Property.

Tf the proposed deed restriction is acceptable to the County, please arrange for
execution of the document by the County where indicated, and return the document to me in the
enclosed envelope. I will arrange for execution and recording of the document by Mortenson.
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Ms. Susan Hugo
January 8, 2001
Page 2

If the County has questions or comments conceming the deed restriction, please
contact me.at (415) 273-7043. We appreciate your continued cooperation in this matter and look
- forward to hearing from you shortly.

Sincerely,
Mﬂ ela_
Stuart 1. Block

S1B/pdh

Enclosures (1)

SIBLOCKASTI0N 7605v1

ce: Tom Lander

James Fey

Michael S. Marguiles, Esq.
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
Mortenson Development Company

700 Meadow Lane North

Minneapolis, MN 55422

-------

(Above Space for Recorder’s Use Only)

Covenant and Environmental Restriction on Property
720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street, Oakland

This Covenant and Environmental Restriction on Property (“Covenant™) dated January
___,2000 is enterzd into by Mortenson Development Company (“Covenantor”), the fee owner of
the real property commonly known as 720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street, Oakland,
California, which is more particularly described in Exhibit A (the “Property”), for the benefit of
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (“County”), with reference to the following
facts:

A. Soil Conditions a1 the Property: Soil in certain locations at the Property contain
detectable levels of contaminants, including lead and/or petroleum hydrocarbons, which constitute
hazardous materials as that term is defined in California Health & Safety Code Section 25260.
Such materials are present due to the historic import and use of fill material at the Property. and/ox
the historical operation of an underground petroleum storage tank at the Property.

B. Remedistion Activities: Remediation has besn conducted at the Property under the
oversiglt of the County. Full and voluntary disclosure has been made to the County regarding the
presence of such materials and extensive sampling of the Property has been conducted. Based on
all available information, the County has determined thar the Site presents no significant risk to
human health or the enviromment based on its continued commercial, industrial, and or office use.

C. Exposure Pathways: Conceptual Site Model and Risk Assessment, Proposed
Commercial Development, 720 Second Street & 229 Castro Street, Oakland Califormia, July 31,
2000 prepared by Krazan & Associates, Inc. (“Krazan”) and reviewed by the County (the *Site
Model™), concludes that all potential exposure pathways to chemicals of concern at the Property
(dermal contact, inhalation, and ingestion) are mitigated and/or eliminated by the remediation
and/or institutional controls described in the Site Model and herein.

ARTICLEI
GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.1 Enforceable Covenant Running with the Land: This Covenant is an enforceable
agreement pursuant to Civil Code Section 1471. All restrictions described herein are for the
mutual benefit of the Property and shall run with the land pursuant to Civil Code Section 1471.
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Such testrictions shall pass with each and every portion of the Property, and shall apply to, inurs
to the benefit of, and bind the respective successors in interest to the Property.

1.2 Concurrence of Owners and Lessees Presumed: All Owners and Occupants of the
Property, or any portion thereof, shall be deemed by their purchase, lease, or possession, t be in
accord with the terms of this Covenant and 10 agree for themselves, their successors, heirs, and
assigns, including their agents and employees, that the Restrictions set forth herein must be
adhered to for the benefit of the County and the present and future Owners and Occupants of the
Property, and that the interests of the Owners and Occupants of the Property shall be subject to the
Restrictions contained herein.

1.3 Incorporation into Deeds and Leases: A copy of this Covenant shall be attached to
future deeds and leases of any portion of the Property; however, recordation of this Covenant shall
make its terms binding on all Owners and Occupants regardless of whether a copy of the Covenant
has been attached to a given deed or lease.

1.4 Apportionment Among Multiple Owners. Where ownership of the Property is held by

several persons or entities, holding by several titles, any burdens imposed by this Covenent shall
be apportioned among them proportionate 1o the value of the property held by each owner, if such
value can be ascertained. If such value cannot be ascertained, the any burden shall be allocated
according to their respective interests in point of quamtity (Cal. Civ. Code Section 1467).

ARTICLEII
DEFINITIONS

2.1  *“County” shall mean the Alareda County Health Care Services Agency and shall
meclude its successor agencies, if any. :

2.3 “Occupants” shall mean Owners, and those persons entitled by ownership,
leasehold, or other legal relationship to the exclusive right to use and/or occupy all or any portion
of the Property.

2.4  “Owner” or “Owners” shall mean the Covenantor and/or its successors in interest,
who hold title to all or any portion of the Property.

2.5  The “Property” shall mean the real property located at and commonly known as
720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street, Qakland, California, which is more particularly
" described in Exhibit A

' ARTICLE III
DEVELOFMENT AND USE OF THE PROPERTY

3.1. Restrctions on Development and Use (“Restrictions™: The Covenantor, and each
successive Owner and Occupant, hereby covenauts as follows:

, a. no Owner or Occupant of the Property shall develop, occupy, or make use
of the Property for any purpose other than industrial, commercial, or office space without first
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demonstrating 1o the satisfaction of the County, or other appropriate regulatory agency, that the
proposed use is consistent with environmental conditions at and beneath the Property;

b. al] uses and/or development of the Property shall be consistent with the
Long Term Risk Management Plan, Oakland Telecom Access Center, Second & Brush Sweet,
QOakland, California, Krazan & Associates, Inc., July 10, 2000 (“RMP”);

c. no Owner or Occupant of the Property shall conduct any excavation work at
the Propeny in excess of two feet below ground surface without first providing three days prior
written notice to the County, All such work, and any soil excavated from the Property, shall be
managed in accordance with applicable laws and the terms of this Covenant; and

d. Owners shall notify the County of each of the following: (1) the type,
cause, location, and date of any disturbance to any cap and/or any remedial measures taken at the
Property likely to affect the effectiveness of such cap or remedial measures; and (2) the type ‘and
date of repair of such disturbance. Notice shall be provided to the County, in writing, within ten
working day of the discovery of the disturbance and completion of the repairs.

3.2  Access and Enforecment; Upon written request to the Owner, the County, or any
person acting pursuant to COunty orders, shall be granted reasonable access 1o the Property for the
purpose of inspecting, maintaining, or moniloring any remedial measures at the Propetty.
Violation of this Covenant shall be grounds for filing of a civil action as provided by law.

ARTICLE IV
.VARIANCE AND TERMINATION

4.1 Variance: Any Owner, or with the Owner’s consent, any Occupant of the
Property or any portion thereof may apply to the County for a wriiten variance from the terms of
this Covenant.

42, Termination: Any Owner, or with the Owner’s consent, any Occupant of the
Property or any portion thereof may apply to the County for tenmination of the Restrictions as they
apply to all or any portion of the Property.

43  Term: Unless terminated in accordance with paragraph 4.2 above, by law, or
otherwise, this Covenant shall continue in effect in perpetuity.

ARTICLE V
MISCELLANEOUS
5.1  No Dedication Intendsd: Nothing in this Covenant is intended or shall be

construed as a gift, dedication, easement or interest in the Property or any portion thereof, of any
kind or type, to or for the benefit of the general public.

5.2  Noljce: Any notice to the County required under this Covenant shall be provided
to: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1131 Harbor Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda,
CA 94502, Antention: Agency Director. Any required notice to Covenantor shall be provided to
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Mortenson Development Company, 700 Meadow Lane North, Minneapolis, MN 55422, Attention
Tom Lander.

53  Partial Invalidity: If any porion of this Covenant is determined to be invalid for
any reason, the remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent pennitted

by law,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Covenant as of the date st forth above.

MORTENSON DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

Its:

Date:

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE
SERVICES AGENCY

I1s:

Date:

SIBLOCK/35770/15950v4
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EXHIBIT A
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P 1 ON
Oraﬁeerﬂo. 911208 i DESCRIFH

CITY OF OAKLAND

PARCEL ONE:

LOTS 7 AND 4, BLOCK 24, AS SAID LOTS AND BLOCK ARS SHOWS ON KELLERSBERGER' S
COMPLETE MAP OF OAXKLAND, FILED JUNE 14, 1876, EHOOR 1 OF MAPS, PAGE 21, IN THE
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING THEREFROM TO GRANTOR, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS
FOREVER, ALL MINERALS, OIL AND GRS RIGHTS BELOW A DEPTH OF 500 FEET, WITHOUT
RIGET OF SURFACE ENTRY.

ASSESSOR’E PARCEL NO. 001-0117-001

PARCEL TWQ:

LOTS 1 TG 6, INCLUSIVE, IOTS 5 TO 13, INCLUSIVE, AND LOTS 24 TO 28, INCLUSIVE,
IN BLOCK 24, AS SAID LOTS AND BLOCK ARE SHOWN ON KELLERSBERGER'S COMPLETE MAF OF
QAKLAND, FILED JUNE 15, 1870, IN BOOK 1 OF MAPS, PAGE 21, IN THE OFFICE OF THE
COONTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY.

ASSESSORS PARCEL NO. 001-0117-042




b

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)I CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
EMERGENCY SN :ggﬁﬁ g:;ﬁgg:ﬂmwsﬂmﬂ
Cves D ™7 Cves Dvo
"REPORTDATE cA_sEi :
2, ‘?u|2d‘?d0\4 e
. NAWME OF INDIVIDUAL FILI Gwom' | PeoNE T T | SKNATURE o 2 .
= Lkr."{ pux(yu : ,.{Y‘é‘:) TH LTy o L/[/ P e & .
@ | REPRESENTING momempsmmn I:} REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENGY NAME ' i ARG
§ ] ocaLacency [ ] omer . K,Eﬁ TAN R As.ﬁ‘bhﬂ rt:.f) Tl"lt .
& . !
RS LY PARKETT S}" | S JEAE A 495yL
STREET i : [Tlind STATE 2P
W | NAME AGT PR ' PHONE
2z MA. MelrTensin b,  uwom | Jiin, (AL (5/%) 2K GZ‘L}
o : .
%E ADDRESS 17 (; Seten/) sp, (ALLAVD t/;, ﬁ\/gr 7
. STREET GiTY STATE 218
FAGILITY NAME (iF APPLICABLE} OPERATOR PHONE
z " | MA. ﬂhﬁ‘?\- ALV S (2% 28 @z
., § ADDRESS 720 SE'('%NL) ST}?E T n Kt ANvD A( ﬂﬂflk oR W{rfy
p ' SRR ol - cirY 2P
& | CROSS STREET '
BPrysH STRECT
@ | LOCAL AGENCY _ _ AGENCY NAME CONTAGT PERSON . FHONE
E% A e on Pooman Heaus Ine Svsan /U'Vﬁt’ ' () St7 b'?bo
& §| REGIONAL BOARD _ o E PHONE -
&< : . . . . . .
z . _ RN L S B
* - NAME | QUANTITYLOST {GALLONS)
<8 EASTLANE | | e T o
@ _ [ usknown
& | DATEDISCOVERED ‘ HOWDISCOVERED || INVENTORYCONTROL | | SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ ] - NUISANCE CONDITIONS
”ﬁ‘ { t q | [4 ) knl DT] & J ] mankiest [X_TANK REMOVAL [] omer
Z [ DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
$ Jd od d o4 aﬁmm\m« [SRemovE CONTENTS [ CLose TANKE RENOVE ] REPAIR PIPING
% HAS DISGHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 | [] REPAIR TANK [} CLOSE TANK& FILL IN PLACE [__] CHANGE PROCEDURE
€| [X ves [ w0 Fyesoar T;’l 7 | 2,y by U, 0] Dreraceta [ otuer '
= | SOURCEGF DISCHARGE cnuse‘s; _
8 A TankLEAK |:| UINKNOWN [] ovemruL ] RUPTUREFAILURE ] st
g3 [] PPiNG LEAK [ ovver . CORRGSION [C] uwkwown -~ [] omeR_
] CHECK ONE ONLY o _ _ _
3F [ ) uwoetemmmen . [] sonosy [ GROUNDWATER [} DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY 7 _
Eg [C] NoACTION TAKEN (] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [C] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
z | [ LEAKBENG CONFIRMED (3% PRELAINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY - [] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
[T REMEDIATIONPLAN - [T] CASECLOSED (GLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [] CLEANUP UNDERWAY
, GHECK A heTIoN(S) [N EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (EC} [} semoverree proDucT (k). - [ ENHANCED B0 DEGRADATION ()
25| [ carsneED) ‘ 7] EXCAVATE 3 TREAT (ET) 1] PuMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER{GT) [} REPLAGE SUPPLY (RS)
%E [T CONTAINMENT BARRIER (C8) [] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA) [ ] TREATMENT AT HOUKUP {HU) [ ventsowvs)
[] vACUUM EXTRACT (VE) [] omerton - e o
o - s N . ) N ;
% St E H ? - 2Bru ppnn SN et = 1S pons
=

H3C 05 (450




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

September 27,2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Mr. Douglas Herman (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Port of Qakland

530 Water Street

Oakland, California 94607

RE: Proposed Telecommunication Facility
720 Second Street / 229 Castro Street Qakland, California 94607
Project #134A - Type M (STID # 6690)

Dear Mr, Herman:

QOur records indicate the deposit / refund account for the above project has fallen below the
minimum deposit amount. To replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$4,000.00 payable to Alameda County, Environmental Health Services.

We must receive this deposit so that future regulatory oversight on the subject site can proceed in
a timely fashion. At the completion of this project, any unused monies will be refunded to you or
your designee.

The depdsit refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.060 of the Alameda County
Ordinance Code. Work on this project will be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently at
$ 105 per hour.

Please be sure to write the following on the check to identify your account:
- project #,
- type of project and
- site address (see RE: line above).

H you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c¢: Ariu Levi /Thomas Peacock, Environmental Health Services
;ﬁm Lander, Mortenson Development Co.- 2201 Geary Boulevard, San Francisco, CA 94115
/ files




_ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE/REMOVAL
- . 3 FIELD INSPECTION REPORT
NI A

Sitc Address: 094 ARG ST @ﬂt’,ﬁ_ﬁ’\{?} Name of Facility: Aot~ 7En SO/ //L&/fﬂ rflif

3

Inspector: 3 Liog ot :#/({L.;-‘C , : Contact on sitc: WV{ o M"&’.’- /
Date and Time of Arrivai: ?/ Q&/@, C(j / P ContractorlConsultant. ng of éﬁ-&t&/{d (ﬁﬁ%)

pproved P . ty Plan properly sign —
Changes to approved plan noted. ~ 40B:C fire extinguisher on site. -
Residuals properly stored/transported. ‘ “No Smoking™ signs posted.
Receipt for adequate dry ice noted. 7 Gas detector challenged by inspector.

ank Capacity {gallons) Obvious corrosion? : -
Material last stored Obvious edors from tank? [ A
Dry ice used (pounds) Scams intact? T
Combustible gas concentration as YeLEL. (Note time & sampling point) Tank bed backfill material
@) 0 | - | [ Obvious discoloration? UZ3
(2} Obvious odors ex tank bed? FE,
3) : 7 Water in excavation? RFYS
Oxygen concentration as % volume. (Nofe time &sampling point ) Sheen/product on water? Mo
(1) 7 Tank tagged by transporter? LES
12) Tank wrapped for transport? Y N
(3) Tank plugped w/ vent cap? s
Tank Material . Dale/time tank hauled off?
Wrapping/Coating, if any No. of soil samples taken? Z
Obvious holes? Depth of soil samples ( ft. bgs) 4z 7 - & ﬁ
Al piping removed hauled off w/ tanks? v
Obvious holes on pipes? o “Leak Report” form given to the operator? ‘/
Obvious odors from pipes? e Obviously contaminated soil excavated? v
Obvious so0il discoloration in piping trench? vy Sail sFockpile sampled? v
Obvious odors from piping trench? L Stockpile lined AND covered? e
Watet in piping trench? s Water in excavation sampled? v
Number & depth of soil samples from piping trench? /{/{,{ Number/depth of water samples taken? A
Number & depth of water samples from piping trench? /{/_7 All samples properly preserved for transport? /I I

.g,

Sampling “chain of custody™ noted? endid :M(/LE LLJZ{ é;,’} %Z%%g —ﬁ‘z'
Tank pit filled in or covered? - Y é{ Zﬁs 15'{’!&”;44 c&r— £ AL ""'d’ayr'—"""(_-:

Tank pit fenced or barricaded? (sz/ﬁ‘/ m(,-*-p( % C}tg’{"‘“‘{‘-’;

Transporter a registered HW hauler? P

N

Uniform HW Manifest completed?

Contractor/Consultant reminded of complete
UST Removal Report due within 30 days?
{ Date/Time removal/closure operations completed?

OT hours or additional charges due from contractor?

menfs: M ;LM(’ Frsbes

Lﬁ'}//*téw (/ %Ff x]( ,,/) »&,,(4«5(,::‘65

Notes/Com
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UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

o TANKS

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 1 :
(two pages per tank)
, _ ., Pege [ ot 2~

I'YPE OF ACTION O3+, NEW SITE PERMIT a4, AmeNDED PERMIT [ 5. CHANGE OF INFORMATION [Js. TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

{Check one fem ariy) _ 7. PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
(3. RENEwAL PERMIT . (Specily reason - for locai uss oniy)  (Specify change - for local uss only) [Je. TANK REMOVED

430

3USINESS NAME (Same as FACILITY NAME or DBA - doing Business As)

“OCATION WITHIN SITE (Cplional)

m. 4. Mo/ﬁnson /ﬁmﬁa.njf

ANK MANUFACTURER 433 |COMPARTMENTALIZED TANK O ves

It *Yes," complate one page for sach compartmeant.

Nk ovSrl . .

DATE INSTALLED (YEARVMO) 435 | TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS : 436 [NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS 437

UNKNO D M , s00 /

ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION (For lacal use anly) . - . 3%

TANK USE

- PETROLEUM TYPE
;L,_ MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [J 12 HEGULAR UNLEADED 2. LEADED O 5.Je7 FUEL

(If marked, complete Petrcleum O 1v. PREMIUM UNLEADED [ 5. piesEL O & aviaTion FUEL

Type) ' O 1¢. MIDGRADE UNLEADED £ 4. gAsoHOL . O % omer .
- 2. NON-FUEL PETROLEUM .
-] 3. CHEMICAL PRODUCT COMMON NAME (from Hazardous Materials invenitory page} 441 |CAS # (from Hazardous Materials inveniory pae) 442
—] 4. HAZARDOUS WASTE (lncluces :

tised O
7] 95, UNKNOWN

JIYANK CONSTRUCTION:: %
TYPE OF TANK 71 1. singLE wiawe, (0 3 SINGLE WALL WITH " [0 5. SINGLE WALL WITH INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM 443
{Check cne ltem only) O 2 ooueLe waLL EXTERIOR MEMBRANE LINER Y 95, uNKNOWN
[ 4. SINGLE WALL IN A VAULT O 9. oTHER
TANK MATERIAL - primary tank 'HJ BARE STEEL D 5. FiBERGLASS / PLASTIC 3 s coNcReTE O 95, UNKNOWN 444
(Check ae iter only) 3 2 stamiesssTEEL [ 4. STEEL GLAD WIFIBERGLASS [ 8. FRP COMPATIBLE W100% METHANOL L] 99. OTHER
. REINFORGED PLASTIC (FRP)
TAMK MATERIAL - secondary tank [ 1. BARE STEEL ] 3. FIBERGLASS / FLASTIC [0 s FRP COMPATIBLE W/160% METHANOL 95, UNKNOWN 445
{Check one em only) O 2 stamesssteet. [ 4 steeLcLan wriseraiass [ 9. FAP NON-CORRODIBLE JACKET 99, OTHER
. REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP) L1 10. COATED STEEL ,
{1 s concreTE
TANK INTERIOR LINING O 1. ruBBER LINED O 3 eroxy UNING 0O s. GLASS LINING 85. LINKNOWN 448 DATE INSTALLED 447
OR COATING
(Check one fem only) [ 2. AlkyD UNING I 4. PHENDUC LINING O &. uNUNED [J gs. oTHER -
. [For logat uss only)
GTHER CORROSION O 1. MANUFAGTURED CATHODIC 3 2, FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC j( 95, UNKNOWN a8 DATE INSTALLED . 449
PROTECTION IF APPLICABLE PROTEGTION - '
{Chack one item only} 2. SACRIFICIAL ANODE O 4. IMPRESSED CURRENT - £ 99, oTHER —
{For tocal use onty)
SPILL ANG OVERFILL YEAR INSTALLED 450 TYPE (For focal use onfy) 451 OVERFILL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT: YEAR INSTALLED - 482
{Check al that apply) [ 1. SPILL CONTAINMENT , [0 aarm [ 3 FILL TUBE SHUT OFF VALVE
O 2. oRoP TUBE : ' O 2 AL FLOAT O 4. exempt

453 H BLADDER {Chack one item oniy): 464
1 1. wisuaL (EXPOSED PORTION ONLY) - Os. MAMUAL TANK GAUGING (MTG) E] 1. VISUAL (SINGLE WALL IN VAULT OHLY}
[ 2. AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (ATG) [ e. vADOSE ZONE
O 3. CONTINUDUS ATG ) i D 7. GROUNDWATER . ] 2. CONTIMUOUS INTERSTITIAL MONITORING
[ 4. STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATION (SYR)+ 8 TANK TESTIN O 3. MANUAL MOMNITORING
BIENNIALTANK TESTING. - 99, o‘mEn.__&ﬂMM ,

'ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (YR/MO/DAY) -

O 3 sTRIKER PLATE

" IF SINGLE WALL TANK (Check al that appiy):

455 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL?

Mk&ﬁu}_ﬂ_ | . _MRAOJAJ_Q_QNW L ves K_“"

—_——a s - . e e . AN Pasea 3




UniFiED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - FACILITY

TANKS

{ono pagé per site)

L] 3. RENEWAL PERMIT
[ 4. AMENDED PERMIT

TYPE OF ACTION 1 1. NEW SITE PERMIT

(Check ona ltsm only)

[35. CHANGE OF INFORMATION (Spacily change «
local use only)
£ 6. TEMPORARY SITE CLOSLIRE

Page _L OI_I_

2, PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE

8. TANK REMOVED . 400

BUSINESS NAME (Sams as FACILITY NAME o DBA - Doing Business As)

M. A, Wortenson (o,

NEAREST CROSS STREET FACILITY OWNER TYPE

r S .
o) treet—
BUSINESS ([J1, GAS STATION B O 4. FARM
TYPE YRaoisTRBUTOR © 4. PROCESSOR

Y. CORPORATION

O 2. INDIVIDUAL
(3. PARTNERSHIP

05 COMMERCIAL
6. OTHER 4453

0 4. LOCAL AGENCY/DISTRICT*
[ 5. COUNTY AGENCY*

[0 5. STATE AGENCY*
[ 7. FEDERAL AGENCY*

53 fadility on Indian Reservation or
trustlands?

TOTAL NUMBER QF TANKS
RAEMAINING AT SITE

“If owner of UST a public agency: a name of suparivisor of
division, section or office-which aperates the UST.
{This is the contacl person lor the tank records.)

: PROPERTV OWNER INFORMATION

# 3
PROPERTY OWNER, NAME

243 | }fll Mn/+an$on

PHONE

D=2 Y8~ 2837

Comoany
7 -J

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS -
Street

229 Castro

cIry 410

\ Oakd enal

STATE

Qa

ZiP CODE

Gdlo D7

[J 4. LOCAL AGENCY / DISTRICT
01 5. COUNTY AGENCY

O 2. INDIVIDUAL

FROPERTY OWNER TYPE
M CORPORATION
3 3. PARTNERSHIP

[0 &, STATE AGENCY
[17. FEDERAL AGENCY

TANK OWNER NAME

. lq' Y lortensen

PHONE 415

204 - 748~ 28 37

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS

200 _peadown MNorth

Lane

418

cIry STATE

Y nne .oo// s

N

2IP CODE

554/5251

TANK OWNER TYPE 02 INCIVIDUAL 0 4, LOCAL AGENCY ! CISTRICT

%. CORPORATION

CJ 3. PARTNERSHIP 0 5. COUNTY AGENCY

O, STATE AGENCY
7. FEDERAL AGENCY

)F EQUAL

ok

IZATION UsT. STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER '.

Call (916) 322-9669 if questions arise

TY (TK)} HQ

AT

ROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

3 7. STATE FUND
[17. STATE FUND & CFQ LETTER
[07. STATE FUND & CD

(J 4. SURETY BOND
[J 5. LETTER OF CREDIT
{0 6. EXEMPTION

NE) 1. SELF INSURED
02 GUARANTEE
Oa. INSURANCE

INDICATE METHODO(S)

Ghack ona box to indicate which addrass should ba used for legal hotification and malling.
Legal notifications and mailings will be sent to the tank owner unless box 1 or 2 is checked,

10, LOCAL GOV'T MECHANISM
99, OTHER:

ﬁ. TANK OWHNER

DATE

G/)8 /00
TITLE OF APPLIClAIﬁ' 7
g ﬂJJ fod C’/‘Jl'

Cor-sas-020)

ﬁ?a néuj i

STATE UST FAGILITY NUMBER (For focal use only)

1398 UPGRADE CERTIFICATE NUMBER (For jocal use only)




UNIFIED PROGRAM éQNSOLIDATED FoORmM

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 2

UNDERGROUND PIPING

ABOVEGROUND PIPING

SYTEM TYFE 1. PRESSURE Kz, SUCTION O acraviry, 48| [1. PRESSURE Oz sucTion Oaaraviry. 459
consTRucTion | 1. SINGLE waLL Os unep7rencH e omHER 460] 1. SINGLE WALL [ 95. UNKNOWN 462
MANUFAGTURER

Oz pousLE waLL ﬂgs UNKNOWN [z pousLE waLL O 0. oTHER

MANUFACTURER 451 MANUFACTURER . 483
MATERIALS 1. BARE STEEL [ &. FRP COMPATIBLE WH00% METHANOL [ 1. BARE STEEL O &. FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANCL
‘;Nﬂgfé’cﬁrfgﬁ'o” Oz staness steeL  [7. GaLvanizeD STEEL [z STAINLESS STEEL [17. GALVANIZED STEEL

O 3. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE WITH GONTENTS ‘%s. UNKMOWN. | 39, PLASTIC GOMPATIBLE WiTH GONTENTS [ 8. FLEXIBLE (HDPE)

+0 4. FBERGLASS [ s. FLEXIBLE (HDPE) 99, OTHER O 4. ABERGLASS [ 9. caTHODIC PROTECTION [ 69, OTHER
O's. sveer wicoating ™ e CATHODIC pnmecnon 464} 5 STEEL WICOATING O 95, unknowWNE S -

. UNDERGRAQUND PIPING

ABOVEGROUND PIPING

SINGLE WALL PIPING
PRESSURIZED PIFING (Check all that apply).

|03 1. ELECTRONIG LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR
LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNEGTION + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS

O 2. MONTHLY 6.2 GPH TEST
O 3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH).

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS:

[ 5. DALY VISUAL MONITORING OF PUMPING SYSTEM + TRIENNIAL PIPING INTEGRITY
TEST {0.1 GPH)

SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS {NO VALVES IN BELOW GROUND PIFING):
£ 7. SELF MONITORING

GRAVITY FLOW: ‘
[ 5. GIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING
PRESSURIZED PIPING (Chieck all that apply):
10, CONTINUGUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND wsum. ALARMS AND
Check one)
a. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS
{Jb. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION
Oc. NO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF
[J 11. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITH FLOW SHUT OFF OR
RESTRICTION
rEl 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0. 1GPH)
SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM;
[ 13. CONTINUGUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS QNLY (Check afl that apply)

O 14, CONTINUGUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF + AUDIBLE AND
VISUAL ALARMS

] 15. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAX DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITHOUT FLOW SHUT OFF OR
RESTRICTION

T 16. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
1 17. DALY VISUAL CHECK :

DISPENSER CONTAINMENT [ 1. FLOAT MEGHANISM THAT SHUTS OFF SHEAR VALVE
DATE INSTALLED

456

468 [} 2, CONTINUOUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

SINGLE WALL PIPING

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check all that apply}. .

[J 1. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR
LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS .

O 2. MONTHLY 0.2 GPH TEST

£ 3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

£ 4. DALY VISUAL CHEGK

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS (Check &l that appiy):

[ 5 DALY VISUAL MONITORING CF FIFING AND PUMPING SYSTEM
] 6. TRIENNLAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SAFE SUCTION SYTEMS {NO VALVES IN BELOW GROUND PIPING):
] 7. SELF MONITORING

GRAVITY FLOW (Check all thal apply)

] & DALY VISUAL MONITORING

[J 9. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SECOMDARILY CONTAINED PIPING
PRESSURIZED FIPING {Check aff that appiy:
10. CONTINUGUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND v:smmmsmo

E:lhock ona)
a. AUTG PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS

Clb., AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION
. NO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF

[J 11. AUTOMATIC LEAK DETECTOR

O 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SUCTION / GRAVITY SYSTEM:

[ 13. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND wsum.m..\ms

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check afl that apply}
O] 14 CONTINUGUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF + AUDIBLE AND
VISUAL ALARMS
£ 15. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST}
O 16, ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
3 17. DALY VISUAL CHECK

3 4. DAILY VISUAL CHECK _
[ &. TRENCH LINER / MONITCRING

1 5. CONTINUDUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR WITH AUTQ SHUT OFF FOR DISPENSER + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS 6. NONE 469
| ¢ortity that the infarmatien Wlded herein is true and aceurate to the best of my knowladge.
Ko7 /4
21l 7//(? /d’()
?Ma’o NER LERERATON (hinty 471[TITLE OF OWNER / GPERATOR 472
Jm
L 2 C AL ﬁmjaﬁ}- m,amaﬂef“

Permit Mumber {For local use only} 473] Permit Approved (For local use only)

A74 | Permil Expiration Dale |For Jocal use onky} 475
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MORTENSON

Osakland Telecom Access Ctr.
720 Second Street

Qakland, Ca. 94607

Fax: (510)-625-0443

Date:

é 337 4335

ﬂw £ 510, rrom:_ Mavun Dosder

%ﬂ Job No.:_#0Q3501 |
Company: Comie Re: : (eney
Pages: ) ec:
or Review Please Reply m FYI

Comments: | Original to follow in mail___

) Fedeal BPA ¥ 002277465

) Mrackel s Vovadon wede Tasspotler '
_Pegistechon Geriifiiste {or The Siotavheckas

“ﬂ&»ﬁ\&jw remore!.
?) Please odl 2064067401 oc # lelow of yo

ve ‘ﬁai%‘?‘g"
If youdo no?r:c:tve tlﬁ correct number of pages, please contact the
sender as soon as possible at (510)-625-0201. h

Thank You! _
'Wvum Dﬂﬂw ﬁ-_ |
orade Springs  Milwaukee - Grand Rapids

Offices in:  San Francisco Minoeapolis
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SEP-28-2000 TUE 08:
= 40 AM Fak N P2

*" FROM ¢ Fuller Excavating & Demo Inc. FAX NJ, : 9168586301 Sep, 26 209D BG:15AM P2

t“ Department of Toxic Substances Controf

Edwin F. Lowry, Director
400 P Straet, 4th Flaar, P.O. Box 806
_Saurarnento. California 95812-0808

Winetan H. Hickox

Agency Secrotary

Cafffornia Enviranmental _
Protection Agancy ane i AZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER REGISTRATIO

Fuller Excavating & Demolition, Inc.
4283 Luyung Drive
Rancho Cordova. California 95742

TRANSPORTER REGISTRATION NO: 2264

EXPIRATION RATE: February 28, 2001

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FIRM NAMED ABOVE iS DULY REGISTERED TO
TRANSPORT HAZARDOUS WASTE IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNLA IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 6.5, DIVISION 20 OF THE HEALTH AND
SAFETY CODE AND TTTLE 22 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS.

DIVISION 4.5

THIS REGISTRATION CERTTWFICATE MUST BE CARRIED WITH EACH SHIPMENT OF
HAZARDOUS WASTE,

FOR REGISTRATION INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT MS. TARI PATTERSON AT
(316) 323-3219,

® Printed on Recysied Paper




Say .‘l ' eyt :“‘l !”'
- AR .
A ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY . \
. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES Cﬂ(’
; /~ .~ 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250 (; o
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 <§’YE) -
PHONE # 510/567-6700 .,,L '
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UNDERGROUND TANE CLOSURE PLAN .
an according to attached instructions * * =*:

BRI NV F YN

~1. Name of Business M. A, Ylrtern=son ﬂomﬂaﬂu
rd J )
Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) mr‘ mclrwn bos—’—e,r*

AR Castro Street

~ 2. Gite Address
. City Ok ta ol z2ip 4407 ~ Phone
Averue Saa&%

L

Mailing Address Jf0F £/, ST

_—y
City . ;52&#/9 ) WA zip _98/04 Phone'é«% - 79%- 75337
~4. Property Owner _J¥). A.  MNortenson &nv//uﬁy
AL/

Business Name (if.applicable) 4
Headows Lane MNorth '
MN . z2ip _ 55422

Address o0

City, State m;'nnea,m//s
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Y], _A. I Yortensor &mpma —
Jscfoozz794 65 P2

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C A*L

rev. 11/01/96
ust closure plan -1




Tery CHNGEL ING o p O p
6. Contractor JM A, Mo{fm&aﬁ Afmﬁaﬂj/
Address TR fgdﬂﬁ_a/ ‘C%fet_‘ﬂl -~ — ﬁt}( W{_w;d;bk

City ﬂm/(/ﬁ_aa/ 5 & . I/l 07 Phone 47p- 42215 - 6920/
/LrlcenseType At O Lenera F/ Z ID# 41170 /
: razarn

7‘MECQnsultaﬂt”Tfffgﬁgfzgéble) f4350£4d#%&5 ZLahe ..
Address SYS 7 pa(fo# Street ' —
City, State ‘%_/"7 ' .'_7256 3 éﬂ. . 957/2 Phone M'?/- RATD

Main Contact Person for . Investigation (if applic’able’)'

Name ;4/5’[ /' //md) ] . Title A; viS: aAf M%
Company A:ﬁz Zan 4550::/4 7"@5 In.{-‘. - '

Phone <445 - R - 200

Number of underground tanks being closed w:Lth this plan // 3

Length of piping being removed under this plan Lm}(nowr)

Total number of und rg\au]nd tanks at this facility ({**confirmed with
owner or operator) { /
: o

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Pacilities {see
instructions) .

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste *¥*

a} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

x.-/ﬁﬂjName. %L%LZ@M EPA I.D. No. : ©30)7

Hauler License No. /525 License Exp. Date 3-0/
Address _ 455 for s 5/142[:
City ??;'ﬂ/omanq/ _ State { ?_g . Zip 430 1

Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Af// A EPA ID§#

Address

City

rev, 11/01/%&
ust closure plan




g’
Name . c«—m*/ﬁ;(’{@:r EPA I.D. No. C/D A3 0/7{3

/' -

£

¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Hauler Llcense No. _ /G’“(" License EXp. Date 2 b/

Address =5 H—m?r“ ﬁ:”’/b’f’ : 992"&' 2 '/"%‘ﬁlr"/‘"f ) \

City < ﬂ—lgr,ﬂcj K&Mﬁ (/w»a State éﬁfﬂﬁ'w’zig ?/?{f‘ﬁ/ fb‘?g!;@
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site ‘ |

//Name . - 12 . /€:§3PA -I.D,.l‘No. CAD 00746l 5952
Address S (e rr Bl

City _:;?,('/A rr’)aﬂo/ . State Q__ Zip ! 972’(0/
'11. Sample Collector |
Name /f/ﬂk’ Cra //é’ﬂ:f:l
Company | 4(//4 Zar) 5’ As m@/a*/es T .
Address _ 5457 ﬂ rro?t- gy/vfe#
City \yﬁn J‘fpse state _(a zip Q5 // 2 vhone YpB-27/- A0
' 12. Laboratory
Name ___Entela 4,;4/&174/4 [ _Labs , Ire.
Address _5RS5 e/ Zga/ Averwce R j‘/‘é £,
 City \S)mm/;/a_,/e - State . zip _ 2¥05¢e
State Certlflcatlon No. CA  Elap # 234

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? YesM No[ ] Unknown{ 1]

If yes, describe. ‘\570/‘/ &/)0/ /p/?)u/)a’wa%ﬁf (’MIL)/&S

Lolleeted ﬁdé_ﬁﬁeﬁ—tL o tank contain gasol ae

é’om@oma/sa

l4. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

rev. 11/01/9& ‘
ust closure plan - 3 -




15.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated Piping must be
flushed back into the tank(s).

All accessible piping must then be
removed.

Inacce331b1e piping must be permanently plugged using grout,

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000,

along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank

removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a

combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to have a furnctional combustible gas

indicator on-gsite to verify that the tank(s) is inerted;

Tank History and Sampling Information *** (see instructions) **%

Material to be . Location and

sampled (tank Depth of
contents, soil, Sampleg

Use History groundwater)
Capacity include date last

used (estimated)

500§d./i Wr ko w M Sore— 50/&9()&//5 ((0 J)

it ate .
Oovownrd water ok /Q—/-

One 5011 sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of

piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected
if any ground water is present in the excavation.

rev. 11/01/96
ust closure plan




EXxcavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Volume Sampling Plan "

(estimated)

Unknow | | o

--T-ﬁ ;‘% Fi /g,f..j ‘%L/ VIS { /95’ ﬁfi: ',f;;_.{;,'ﬁf ;"'{";i. = IE’( | 7[ / |
l FreLase o Sy ?rbupgl sl

fﬁvﬁfé%iglJﬂ Q{%C g@§$j' %?mig

At ;/'Mﬂ)f;u [t i Cllerfy .

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated scil be returned to the

‘ excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ 1} yes [ '] no b<§ unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

Lf unknown at this point in time, please be aware tha
not be returned to the excavation without Prior

cavated soil may

t
ﬁézioval from this

office. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
activities.

Chemical methods and associated detection limits to b
sampleg:

16.

e used for analyzing

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits ghould be followed.

See attached Table 2.

rev. 11/01/9%6
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17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions).

Contaminant EPA or Other EPA or Other Method .
Sought Sample Analysis Method Detection
Preparation Number Limit
oy i ] Method Number
. ﬂ Ao 0T - -
ﬁ//g# S0/5 M Soic WATEK
Tri cise] -
e
i 7 - 0 i
N RN 0. 5opm O,
L‘L/L/@:fw;t{{ﬁé { Mt ! PP

Girae VCs |
g d&f& G T T N

[

18. Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy n~

Name of 'Insurer% £ 1/ QS Cp o7 C{)""I”}( %‘ . Unsrv M&'

)

19. Submit Plot Plan ***(See Instructions)***
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report all leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. _
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR)} form.

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and.B
(one-B form for each UST to be removed) {(mark box 8 for "tank removed" 1in
the upper right hand corner)

rev. 11/01/96
ust cleosure plan - 5 -




-I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the Statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that iﬁformation, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division

and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void

this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in.
compliance with all applicable O0SHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance

of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR TINFORMATION

Name of Business M )4 m.&/il’r?ﬂﬂa_/? WAM;J.@/)‘(/J_
Name of Individual J/ - AL/
Signaﬁur@-?é‘/j;{{/ Date ?}//J;/JD

PROPERTY OﬁNERAQR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Business ' /ﬂ A Md/‘}ﬁﬂ 2072 da/)’)fﬁ)d_ﬂj{

Name of Individual ‘ A /IM /’& //
Signature;) %ég/{/ ' Date. q///g/ﬂ?)

rev, 11/01/96
ust closure plan -~ 7 -




INSTRUCTIONS

General Instructions

* Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and a deposit must be
submitted to this Department. '

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire departmept approval.
One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction
site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent

to the landowner.

* State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be
submitted to this office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each
removed tank.

Line Ttem Specific Instructions

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

5. EPA.1.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA 1.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic
Substances Control, 916/324-1781. '

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

10. STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a} All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

15. TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION
: Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.
Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the date
when the. tank was last used.

Material to be Sampled - e,g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.
Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of two

feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high
water mark, etc.

rev. -11/01/96
ust closure plan - 8 -




l6. CﬁEMICAL METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS
See attached Table 2.

17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN )
A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We advocate
the site health and safety plan include the following items, at .3
minimuam: 7

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health.:and safety cfficer;

b) 'An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and saféety hazards;

¢) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task. Include
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d} For each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant concentrations
in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work
habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chemical levels or
physical conditions;

e} Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

£} Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to
detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance

and calibration methods and frequencies;
g) Confined space entry procedures (if ap@licable);
h} Decontamination procedures;

i) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled soil
during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape, fencing,
trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

j) Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. 'Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location ¢of the phone nearest the site,
and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate OSHA
approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical surveillance
per 22 CFR '1910.120; and

1) A page for employees to sign acknowledging that they'have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan wmust be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of the
site health and safety plan along with any standard operating procedures -
shall be on site and accessible at all times.

rev. 11/01/9¢
ust closure plan - 9 -




NDTE These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part 1910. l20(b)(4)

‘Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule, March 6,
1985. safety plans of certain underground tank sites may need to meet
the complete requirements of this Rule.

PLOT PLAN

The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which the

tank (s) are located and should include the following information:

a) Scale;
b) North Arrow;
c) Property Lines;
Location of all Structures;

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks

and piping to be removed and dispensers;

Streets;

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
Ekisting wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

Depth to ground water; and

All existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s)
removed. |

rev. 11/01/96
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' 20. DEPOSIT

rev.

A deposit, payable to "“"Treasurer of Alameda Couﬁty“ for the amount
indicated on the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Scheduyle:
WISt accompany the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/ContaminatiQn Site Reﬁort forms may be obtained

in limited quantities from this office or from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board {510/286-1255) . Larger quantities
may be obtained diredtly from the State Water Resodfces Control Board at

(916) 739-2421.

22. TANK CLOSURE REPORT

The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b} Desgcription of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etg.;

C) Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and excavation
depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered within the
excavation, a description of root holes or other potential contaminant
pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, descriptions and
locations of stained or ‘odor-bearing so0il, and descriptions of any
observed free product or sheen;

d) Detailed description of sémpling methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, drive
sampler, bailer, bottle(s), sleeves

e) Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal; . '

£) To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping locations.
Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan
under item 19; .

g) Chain of custody records;

h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;

i} Copies of "TSDF to Generator™" Manifests for all hazardous wastes

- hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil,

etc.); and

j) Documentation of the disposal of/and volume and final destination of
all non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.

11/01/96
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
])EC]ARATlﬂN, OF SITE ACCOUNT REFUND RECIPIENT

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account at the completion of this project,
The PAYOR (person or company that issues the check) will use this Jorm to predesignate
another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund.

SITE INFORMATION:

Site ID Number
(if known)

Orkiasd lete . Access Coonp

Name of Site

72@ g(——*—e‘,emb ST

Street Address

Onpiaasy CA  340F

City, State & Zip Code

I designate the following person or business to receive
any refund due at the completion of all deposit/refund
projects:

MA MoR_Te:Nva

Name

120  Serenn 1

Street Address

OQALLAND  CA 21607

City, State & Zip Code

L ,A/}gﬂ )l
C;:;/ Cfsgbnature of Payor / ate
NI | , M Mogrersor!

Name of Payor Company Name of Payor
(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rev.11/01/96;closure.pln/RW:Lp




TABLE #2

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR

UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

‘HYDROCARBON LEAK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas
Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

Chlorinated Solvents

Non—-chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0il
or Unknown
(All analyses must be

completed and submitted)

SOIL ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID({3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TFH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

—————— Optional—--=-—-
TEL DHS~LUF'T
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E B260

0 &G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

CL HC 2010 or 8240

ICAP-or AA TO DETECT METAIS: Cd Cr, Pb,

WATER ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DH5-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CIL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL: HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D. GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID({5030)
TPH D GCFID(3510
0 &G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624

THOD 8270 FOR S0OIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

CR*—— "
PCP*
PNA
CREOSOTE

PCR
PCP
PHA
CREOSOTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluationh and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990

Zn, Ni




EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

OTHER METHODOILOGIES are continually being developed and as methods
are accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because
the detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to
be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally,
there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be'considered.

To AVOID FAILSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solﬁents
are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gascline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed

and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and

prepared by EPA methoed 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro-
carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to
packed columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with
"dirty" samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized
and proper QA/QC is followed.

TETRAETHYT, LEAD (TEL) analysis may be reguired if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic .(naturally occurring).

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and
8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602,
respectively (or 624).

OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used.

Standard Methods® 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series
to 5520.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the
Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits:

S0IL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G ' 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

0 & G _ 50.0 - 5,000.0



Regional Board Staff Recommendations _ 10 August 1990
Preliminary Site Investigation

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
- attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel
fuel in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits,
shown by the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 1C¢ ppm (10%)

< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)

< 1 ppm (35%) <

1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not
achievable, an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the
laboratory data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include
the laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on
receipt including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The
sheets are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for
analysis, and analyzed. '

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to
the standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any
unknown complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the
standards. Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the
standard, they may not be readily identified; however, they are to
be reported. At the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the
following information is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to
the reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma-
togram(s), the type of column used, initial temperature,
temperature program is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is
not necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit,
standard, or EPA/DHS method protocol {whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are .being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTIBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL
(ethyl alcohol}, and other chemicals may be added to reformulate
gasolines to increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby
decrease undesirable emissions (about four percent with MTBE}. MTBE
and ethanol are, for practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal




Regional Board Staff Recommendations : 10 August 1999.077

- Preliminary Site Investigation

from the water column will be difficult. Other compounds are being
added by the oil companies for various purposes. The refinements for
detection and analysis for all of these additives are still being
worked out. If you have any questlons about the methodology, please
call your Regional Board representative.

!
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29;3'%600 TUE 11:27 FAI 612 522 1237 KORTENSON
. B . S Ismue Dats:
A Certiﬂcate of Insurance _: . ' September 11, 2000
“PRooucer: .
Willis Corroon Corporation of Minnesota THIE CERTIFICATE I8 I92UD AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
4000 Olson Memorial Hwy Sulte 300 NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER. THIS CERTFICATE DOBS NOT
anmﬂu MN 65422 AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
612-302-710D Fex 612-588-1910
Cortact Pat Coyne/iathy Wamer COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE |
Insured: \ Company Letisr | A | St Paut Mercury
M.A. Mortenson Company Company Latier | B | St Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
700 Meadow Lane North Company Latter | C
Minneapglis, MN 56422 Company Latter | D
Campany Letter | E
CQVB T T T e r— - T DR HEEEE
mnamcmmmrmiﬂoums Wmanwmwaalmummmmummmnmmede.mmﬁémmam'
REQUIRRMENT, TERM GR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFIGATE MAY RBE ISSUSD OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE
AFPQRDEDEYMPQUCESDE&'}RBEHﬂiﬂBSUBJECTTDALLTMWMMDWWSOFMNMMWMYMVEWMU@WW
‘ Pelicy | Polley
LTR | Type of Insurance Pollcy Number Effective Expirgtion Limits
Date Data
General Liability General Aggregate $  2000,000
wets-Lomp Ops Agg. $ 2,000,000
A | ECommercial General Lisbiity | * KK0B300666 | 0S/01/00 | 05/01/01 | Porsonal & Adv. Inury $ _ 2.000,00
0 Claims Made 3 Ocsur, Esch Occurence 5 2,000,000
B Owner's & Contractor's Prot [“Fwe Damage{ary One Fie) § 100,000
B [Wied, Expenas (Any one Persen) | § 5,000
Automobiie Liabllify Combined Single Uit 3
& Any Auto :
O All Owned Autos Bodlly Injury (Per Pereon) $
O Scheduled Autos |
& Hired Autos Bodily Injury {(Per Atcident)
& Non-Owned Autos
0 Garage Liabllity [ Property Damage 3
]
cous Lisbiiity Each Occurenca $ 3,000,000
A Umbreila Form * KKOB300666 | 05/Q1/00 05/01/01 te 5 3,000,000
D Other than Umbrella Form
WORKER'S COMPENSATION tatutory Limits
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABLLITY WVKB200684 05/01/00 05/01/01 | Gech Accident 5 500,000
B THE PROSRIETGRPARTNER e | WVKB300685 isease - Pollcy Limit 5 500,000
EXGCUTIVE OFFICERS ARE: 1 Ultasse - Each Empiayes L] 500,000
or
DESGRIFTION OF OPERATIONSILOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPEGIAL ITEMS
MAME: 330101 PROJECT: Qukiand Telecom Accass Center.
As respects to M. A. Mortengon Gompary cperations on this project mierence above, the Part of Oakland is includad as Additional [nsured urkier the policies
marked ™= above,
‘CERTIFICATEHOEDER; .. " * . % | CANCELRATION:,. "™
Port of Qakland SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESGRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
530 Water Street EXPIRATION DATE THERECF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN
NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,.
P.O. Box 2084
Oakland, CA 94604-2064 |
AUTHORIZED NTA
— ALURD LS (?:7:'55“;. - gl alwe 3ol umﬁ ‘ - — —
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Additional Protected Persons Endorsement - Contractors General
Lisbillty - Inciuding Completed Work

This endorsemant changes your Confractors Commarcial General Liability Protection.
How Coverage Is Changed
There are two changes which are described beiow,

1. The following is added to the Who Is Protected tUnder This Agreement section. This change adds certair
protected persons and limits their .

Addltional protected person. The person or organization named beiow is an additional protected person as
required by a contract or agresment with you. But onty for covered injury or damage arising out of :

*  your work for that person or organization; or

*  your completed work for that person or organization only f required by your contract or agresment; or
*  premises you own, rent, or lease. :

We explain what we mean by your work and your completed work in the Products and compieted work total fimit
saction,

If the additional protected person is an architect, engineer. or surveyor, we won't cover injury or damage arising
out of the parformance or failure 1o perform architect, engineer, or surveyor professional servicas,

Architect, engineer, or surveyor professional services includes:

+ the praparation or approval of maps, drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, change orders, designs, or
specification; and

*  supervisory, inspection, or enginearing services,

2. The following is added io the Other primary insurance section, This change broadens coverage.
We'll cansider this insurance fo be primary and non-contributory to tha additional protected persons listed below if:
*  your contract or agreement requires that we consider this insurance to be primary or primary and non-
contributory; or
* you request that we consider such insuranee to be primary or primary and non-contributory insuranca.

Other Terms

All other terms of your policy remain the same,

Person or Organization:

Port of Qakland

530 Water Street

P.O. Box 2084 :
Oakiand, CA 94604-2064 |

Name of Insured Policy Number KK063006 Effecttve Date 05/01/00
M.A. MORTENSON COMPANIES, INC. Processing Date 0511 100

__‘7 .
40502 Ed.1-80 Printed in U.S.A, Customized Fdrm
©St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Co. 1980 All Rights Reserved Page 1

.




ALAMEDA COUMTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

* o

AGENCY
DAVID .J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

September 27, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700
Mr. Douglas Herman {510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Port of Qakland
530 Water Street
Oakland, California 94607

RE: Proposed Telecommunication Facility
720 Second Street / 229 Castro Street Oakland, California 94607
Project #134A - Type M (STID # 6690)

Dear Mr. Herman:

Our records indicate the deposit / refund account for the above project has fallen below the
minimum deposit amount. To replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$4,000.00 payable to Alameda County, Environmental Health Services.

We must receive this deposit so that future regulatory oversight on the subject site can proceed in
a timely fashion. At the completion of this project, any unused monies will be refunded to you or
your designee.

The deposit refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.060 of the Alameda County
Ordinance Code. Work on this project will be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently at
$ 105 per hour. '

Please be sure to write the following on the check to identify your account:
- project #,
- type of project and
- site address (see RE: line above).

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,
Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Aru Levi /Thomas Peacock, Environmental Health Services
Tom Lander, Mortenson Development Co.- 2201 Geary Boulevard, San Francisco, CA 94115
SH / files




tlﬂo, Susan, Env. Health

To: Nishioka, Krisida, County Counsel
Cc: Ariu Levi
Subject: Deed Restrictions

Importance: High

Hi Krishida;

Qur office is working on closing two site remediation cases which required deed restrictions. We have provided
them with the standard deed restriction model which your office approved as to form. The responsible parties for
both sites have submitted deed restrictions that have been modified by their legal counsel.

Our office is requesting your review of the modified deed restrictions before Mee Ling sign them.

The legal counsels for both parties were instructed not to contact your office directly but one of them contacted
Brian Washington in your office without our approval.

Can | forward these deed restrictions to you ?

The responsible parties would like to know the time frame as both properties are in the middle of property
transfers.

Please let me know.

Thanks

15 oo - dosnped fskecl gy, by o™

Page 1
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FAXCOVER

¢ SEIKRAZAN & ASSOCIATES. INC.

ﬂ"j( ) W | 545 PARROTT STREET, SAN JOSE, CA 95112

QA:}% # | {408) 271-2200, (408) 271-2201 FAX

OFFICES SERVING THE WESTERN UNITED STATES

Aftention: Ms. Susan Hugo
Fox #; 510-337-9335

Telephone #;

Company Name: Alameda County

Daote: 7/31/00
From: Alex Gallego

COMMENTS: Susan: Attached is the UST closure agpplicati Th
closyure will be implemented upon M.A. Mortenson's purchase of the

properny. They have not closed escrow on the prope

Please advise us Inmediafely i you do not receive complete transmittal or if you
have recelved this fransmittal in error. -
No. of pages, including transmittal sheet _17
___ Originat will not follow
_x_Criginal will follow
_%___ Regular Mail
—__Courier
___ Federal Express
— Other

GEOTECHNICAL @ ENVIRONMENTAL @ CONSTRUCTION TESTING
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY .
. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
ALAMEDA, CA 945D02-6577
PHONE # 510/567-6700

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
= * * Complete plan according to attached instructiona * * *

1. Name of Business m A MQKTEAS X l‘UMf'MY

Business Owner or Corxtact person (PRINT) _Hr, i‘ﬂnﬁw/u DDS‘TER.

2 -g8ite Address 2 z-q cﬂ-é‘?f"-v i 5312@_(':1_

City QAKMI} ﬁp: Zip Y7V’ f 946077 _Jre’ s Phone
3. Mailing Address ”76 Liget AY&:NVE &EUT"}
City g'e_&nw' A zip _9B10¥ Phone ZDb-7¥B-7837

4. Property Owner mﬂ MegsEAN SO pamfﬂ/vy
Business Name (if applicable) __NoneE

Arddress [PV ‘Z!Z'EHQGW LME 5. EDﬁTH‘

City, State m!_/_ﬂﬂEHEQLIS. MN, Zip SS)LZZ__-

S. Generator name under which tank will be manlfested
) A - Mgt enson 0th°ﬁzv\/

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C A _ _ _ . . . - — —

TRv_ 11701796
ust clogure plan - L -
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6. Conl;raétor 7o BE ; DerEnynIED h'gD )

Address '
City L ; ' _ Phone
License Type 1D#

7. Consultant (if appllcable)_JK3Zajﬁﬂe{_j;iﬂéﬁﬂj¢ﬂzgﬁvjﬁﬂﬂ

address _SYS FPaRppery STRSET :
City, State Ranys Aoﬁﬁ_,v {\ﬂ- a8z phone Y0P 27] 2200

8. Main cgntéct Person for Investigation (if applicable) '
wame _ALEX GAL;E{;‘D ' ‘ Title Mﬁ&&_
~ Company Kﬁﬂbﬁnf ha -A.'S_-SE#UAT{S: AL
Phone Y¢b Z31 2ze©

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan /
Length of piping being removed under this plan vAJKNnOwWw AL

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) E : .

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste *%

a) Product/Residual Slucige/Rinsate Trangporter

Namé | (TBD) " EPA T.D. No.
Hauler License No.  . | License Exp. Date
Addresg,

City ‘ _ State zip

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name (.TB D) EDPA ID#
Address
City ‘ State Zip

rav. 11/01/796

uat closure plan - 2 -
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13,

S iz,

3.

14.

- Né.me 041‘53 Q&{,LE fzp

¢} Tank and Piping Traneporter

Name TBD ) - EPR I.D. No.
Bauler License No. . : License EXp. _]:oétt'e
Addresa : |
city | S _ State _. ‘zip

d) Tank and Piping Dispoaai Site ‘ .
Name ___JBD ' EPA .I.D. No.
Address
-(‘."itjr : ' .__ State Zip !

Sample Collector

company _Kgsray ¢ ﬁswt
Address S‘?(S PBRRDTT b’)f

city _ 5B -3055 State m zip 4S/)e Phone Y48 27t 200

Laboratcry

Name __ {5{ Ig!ﬂ &QL:IZ{{[QL (ﬂB,S rnt.

adaress _%2S  Dec Rey RAve , Suire €

City 5-\!?1!4\.:'\/‘1 "L : ___ State _ Pﬂ' Z:.p q(?th[’
State Certification No. (A ELALH Z3AYL

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes{}¥] Nol 1} Unknownl )

If yes; describe. ¥ SesL *+ MMZL_SEME’ flfjf(}-’ﬂ:)

_A._l_g)g_nhd—- do YanK  Mheadainsd 4 asvding. 0Pm prun o8

Deascribe methods to be used for rendering tank{s) inert:

rev. LL/917/96

uwt closure plan .3 -
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Before tanks are pumped 6ue and inerted., all asscoiated piping must be
flushed back into the tank(s). All accessible piping must then be
removed. Inacceseible piping must be permanently prlugged using grout.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/%71-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Depértments‘, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire 'dspartments typically require the_uée of &
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
‘wontractor’s raspongibility to have a functional combuastible gas
indicator on-site to verify that the tank(s) iz inerted.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information **+* (see inatructicms) **#

= . T —— — e
Tank Material .to be | Location and
- ' sampled {tank Depth of
contents, soill, Samples
Uze History groundwater) .
Capacity inelude date last
uged (esptimated)
590?),4 + VAIKD Oy <o/t | sidewetes (o
6}Dvahwv€ﬂ. 1 TauK Prr
—— — —— .

One Boil sample must ba collected for every 20 linear feet of
piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected
.if any ground water is present in the excavation. '

ev. 11/01/96
ust closurs plan - 4 -
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Stockpiled Soil Volume
{estimated) UA! Kﬂﬁ)h?/\/

Sampling Plan

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covarad by plastic sheeting.

wWill the excavated soil be returned to the exgavation immediately
after tank removal? [ } yes [ .1 no [ ¥] unknown

1f yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to tha excavation without prior approval from thie
office. Thiz means that the contractor, consultant, or responsibla party
must communicate with the 8Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
activities. '

16. Chemical methods and assoc1ated_detectlon limits to be used fcr analyzing
samples:

Tha Tri-Ragional Board reeammendad minimum verification analyses
and practical guantitation raporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

rev. 11/01/%6
ust closure plan . ~ 5 -
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17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan _{Sé.e Inatructions) .
Contaminant EPA or Other EPA or Other
Sought Sample ' Analysis Method

D?tection

Preparation Numbex Limit
, . Method Number : Lo
TPH# &as do1Sm
BTex ¥ozo
TeElL

DH&~- LVF T

“

18. Bubmit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of'Insurer
19. Submit Plot Plan ***(See Instructions)***
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report all leaks or contamination to this offige within 5 days of
discovary. .
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Submit a eclosure report to this office within 60 days of the _tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the imstzuctions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one-B form for each UST to be remcved) (mark box 8§ for "tank xemoved" in
the upper right hand corner) :

rev. 11/01/36
ust closure plan ’ -6 -
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1 declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements am
information provided above are correct and tiue. '

I understand that information, in addition te that provided above, may b
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work iz to begin on this project until this plan is'approéed.

1 understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will voic
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done ir
compliance with all applicablé ‘OSHA (Occupational Safsty ‘and Healtl
Administration) reguirements concerning pexsonnel health and ‘safety. ]
understand that site and worker safety are solely the respensibility of the
property owner or his agent and that .this responsibility is not shared not
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have raceived my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact ths

project Hazardous Materials Specialist at leaat thres working days in advance
. 9f gite work to schedule the required inspectionsa.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

———
Hame of. Business )EBJD

Name of Individual

Signature _ bBate

ERTY R _OR_M( DERATOR (Circle one)

* Name of Business

Name of-Individual

Signarture Date

veav, 11/01/96 .

uat closure plan - 7 -
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INSTRUCTIONS

Genexal Instructions

* Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and a deposit must be
submitted to this Departwment. '

*  Any cutting iﬁto tanks reguires localrfire departmept approval.

* One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction
gite at all times; a copy of your approved plan muat alsc be sent
to the landowner.

*+ State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be .
submitted to this office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each
removed tank.

] cific Instructicns

2. SITE ADDRESS - .
Address at which closure is taking placs.

' 5. BPA - I.D, NO. under which the tanks will be manifested _
EFA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic

Substances Control, %16/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR :
Prime contractor for the project.

10. [ERED HAZ IS WAS TERS/FACILITIES

a) Al residual liquids ana gsludges are to be remeved from tanks
before tanks are inexted. .

¢} Tanks wust be hauled as haiardous_waste.
d) This is the place where tanks-will be taken for cleaning.

= %ggEﬁ%%%§QBItAgﬁgga%ﬁgﬁgﬁgfgggsggxéggential and-must be accurate.
Include_tgzk installatrion date, products stored in the tank, and the date
when the tank was last usged.
Material to be sampled - e,g. water, oil, sludge, soil, étg.
Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of two

feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high
water mark, etc.

rev. 11/D1/36
ust glogure pian - 8 -
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' T THODS AND I TON LIM _

See attached Table 2.
17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
A site spegific Health and Safety plan must be. submitted. We advocate

the egite health and safety plan mnclude tha  following items, at a
mirimum:

a)

-

c)

d)

Ce)

£)

)

hy

3}

k)

1)

The name and responsibilities of the site health.and safety officer;

An outline of briefings to be held before work aach day to appraise
employees cf site health and saféety hazards;

Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task. ' Include
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards; '

For each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant concentrations
in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work
habits tc ensure workers are not expoesed to unsafe chemical 1evels or
physical conditions; '

Degcription of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - aleong with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to

detect the above action levels. Inelude 1nstrumentation maintenance

and calibration methods and freguencies;
Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);
Decontamination procedures;

Measures to be taken.to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled goil
during and after work hours {(e.g. barricades, caution tape, fencing,
trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

Spill containment/emergency/contingency. plan. Be gure to iriclude
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the site,
and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate OSHA
approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical murveillance
per 29 CFR '1910.120; and

A page for employees to sign acknowledging that they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to a2ll employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of the
site health and =zafety plan.along with any standard operating procesdures
shall be on site and accesaible at all times.

rev. 11/01/%6
. ugt closure plan - 2 -
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NDTE; These regquirements are exgerpts from 29 CFR Part 181p.120(b) (4},
_Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule, Mazrch 6§,
1989. Safety plang of certain underground tank sites may need to meet
the complete requirements of this Rule. '

15. ELOT PLAN . .
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which the
tank (s} are located and should invlude the following information:

a) Sdale;

b) North Arrow;

¢} Property Lines;
d}.L0cati9n of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing eguipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispengers;

£f) Streets;

g) Undérgrouﬁd conduits,'sewers, waﬁer‘linés, u:ilitigs;
h) Eiisting wells (drinking, monitoring, ete.);

i) Depth to ground water;: and

j) All existing tankfs) and piping in addition to the tank({s) being
xemoved. ' '

rev, 11/01/98 _
ust closure plan ) - 10 -
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eV,

20.

21,

22.

DEFOSIT o . |

A deposit, payable to "Treasurer of' Alameda County" for the amount
indicated on the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedulg,
must accompany the plans. '

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Reﬁorﬁ forms may be obtained
in limifea quantities from this office or from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255). Larger Quantitieg
may be obtained directly_from'the Btate Water Resod}cea Control Board at
(916) 739-2421. ' '

T L .C URE POR
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the clpsure activities:

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank .
size and forwer contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, eta,;

<) Description of the excavation itself. 1Include the tank and excavation
depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered within thes |
excavation, a degcription of root holes or other potential contaminant
pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, des¢riptions and
locations of stained or odor-bearing.scil, and descriptions of any
observed frees product or sheen;

d) Detailed description of sémpling-methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, drive
sampler, baller, bottle(s), sleceves )

€) Description of any remedisl measures conducted at the time of tank

removal ;

£} To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank andg piping locations,
Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan
under item 19; : _

g} Chain of custody records;
h) Copies of signed laborafory_rspurtsi
i} Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all- hazardous wastes
- hauled offsite {sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil,

etc.); and :

j) Documentation of the disposal of/and volume and final destination of
all non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.

11/0%/58

18t closure plan - 11 -
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L amamavamaa COLVE X nmvmumnusu AL rlllnlst"l‘lllN DIVISION

DECLARATION OF Sl'l'li ACC‘G_I]NT REFUND RECIFIENT
There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account af the completion of this project.
The PAYOR (person or company that issues the check) will use this form to predesignate

another. party to receive any funds refunded at the completior of this project. In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund.

SITE INFORMATION:

Site ID Number
(1€ known)

m. 4. mm'rvw'sw\/ (‘MI’M)’

Name of Site

229 (aorp STree T

Streaat Addrese

Dn@ K Lﬂ/VD LA W" ? 7

Clty. State & Zip Code

r— T P —

I designate the Ffollowing person or business to retalve

any refund due at the completion of all depecgit/refund
projects:

Name

Btreet Address

City, State & Zip Code

Signature of Payor : Date

Name of Payor ' Company Name of Payor
(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY) '

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rer 1 L/01/96, closure. pin/RW;Lp
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UNIFIED PROGRAWM GONSOLIDATED D FOAM
TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS FACILITY
(one page pwe site)]
. Page g o4
TYPE OF AGTION 1. NEw BITE PERMIT ] 3. RENEWAL PERMIT O6. CHANGE OF INEGFAMATION rSpectly change - M PERMANENTLY CLOSED BITE
{CracH one e arsl) {0 2, AMENDER PERMIT focal e orily) 18, TANK REMOVED 400

{1e, TEMPORARY SITE CLOBURE

BUSINEES N.IME [Same a8 FACILITY NAME or OB - « Boing Businex= As)

M. Q. Mhogyensony Compansy

NEAREGT CROSS STREET &1 F OWNER TYFE ‘ 4. LOBAL aaencvmtsmm-
S0 srescT ‘ . conroraTon 0 &. COUNTY AGENGY®
glvlgIENEBB . uAa. BTATION 013 FARM 15 COMMERCIAL 3 2. INDIVIBUAL . [ 6. STATE AGENCY"
Mz vwtrsuToR Dis. PROCESSOR  [J& OTHER a0a | O3 PARTNERSHIP 7. FEDERAL AGENCY* ‘ a2
TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS ia tacHity on Indign Resarvation or *It ownar of UST @ DUbIIC Agancy; A marmne of Bupe/ivsgnr of
REMAINING AT BITE ghiglon, saction or oTRee whIch speratew the ST, .

£rr% ts he contmct PErBOT: for the 1am recomds.)

" PROPERTY QHYNER NAME ' m T V &

‘,ZZ-"'? ('Aszi;e_u STREET. . .

D AK L___ﬂN D , 110 STA‘FA an uwh? FiE]

m‘.‘ CORPQRATION

[ % INDIVIBUAL, 0 £, LOCAL AGENCY / DISTRIGT [ & STATE AGENCY 413
] & PARTNERSHIP ] s, COUNTY AGENOY a 7. FEDERAL ARENCY

FPHOPEATY DOWNER TYPE

414 a15

M.4. Meerevswy  Cimpavy Z0h -7¥8 -7357
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS 1T
o 700 _Weavow Lave Noezh
417 | 9TATE 418{ ZiP CODE 418
_/U_Mw PoL1S My £sS¥tz
TANK CWNER TYPE - D z. INBIVIDUAL O & LOCAL AGENCY / DISTRICT Clo. STATE AGENCY az
A CORPORATION 3 3. PARTNERBHIF [18. COUNTY AGENCY 007. FEDERAL AGENCY

i L A P e AL ) T
34 SURETY BOND U 7. BTATE FUND O 40. LOCAL GOV'T MEGHANISM
[T GHARANTEE 0 & LETTER OF CREDIT [0 7. STATE FUND & OF0Q LETTER (103, OTHER:
O 5. INSLIRANCE O 6. EXEMPTION [} 7. STATE FUND & CD

22

mwmmbMammmmuwfwmaunmmwmm

and teilvgs wil be sent io the tank cwnar nises box 1 or 2 is ofwoked.

Cartification: | carty that tha somation provided heroi 18 trus gnd accurale 1 the bagt slmyhmvlndw

SIGNM'UHE Of APPLICANT R .| pATE . 414 | PHONE 425
NAME DF APPLICANT (print} a2s | TITLE OF APPLICANT a7
STA:I‘E UST FAGILITY NUMBER [Fav local use only) 228 | 14%a UPERADE CERTIFICATE NUMBER (For ioowl uea only) Fl-]

UPCE 1608 . 5 ‘ Formerlv SWRCE Form A
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UNIFIED BrRoGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 1
{two pagas per tank)
Page . of
TYPE OF ACTION D‘l. MNEW SITE PERMIT U‘. AMENDED PERMIT Dﬁ. CHANGE OF INFORBMATION DB. TEMPORANY SITE CLDSURE
(Gneck ons iem aniy) : JE(7. PERMANENTLY CLOBED OM SITE
[0 3. REnEWAL PERMIT {Specy rezsan - o 1ozl use orY) (B pacify ohage - for focal ups anly) 3. TANK FEMOVED

430

[BUBINERS NAME (S8Me a5 FAGILITY NAME or DBA - 0611 Business AB) g : ;

M. A, MerTesany Coworary/

aai

LOSATIIN WITHIN SITE (Optianal v

rmx MANUFac:n.IHEﬂ 433 GDMPAHTHEHTAUZED TAMN

TANK, IS &
UNH}“)OW mﬂmmuaahruﬂnmm
Jﬁaﬁmsmusn VEARMD) @B | TANK CAPRGITY N GALLGNE 436 |NUMBER OF GOMPARITMENTS a37
VAKX nd N Sp0 + 1
AODITIONAL DERCRIPTION (Far looa! uss only) ) 438

TANK LiEE PETHDLEUM TIPE =
W) ; moTOR VEHICLE FUEL 03 1a. AEGULAR LNLEACED ,gz. LEADED 7 O 5 se7rum
(T markuo, Complets Petroisum 0 15, PREMIUM UNLEADED 3. DISSEL 1 & mniamoN FUEL
ol um,-ﬁm. PETROLEUM {7 1. MIDGRADE UNLEADRED O« masonor O se. oTHER
3, CHEMICAL FRODUCT COMMON MAME (rom Hezardous Malwile iveniory pege) w471 [GAB ¥ [from Hozmrdous Mistaniale Nwaniory pageh | aaz
4, HAZARDOUS WASTE fincludes '
Used O
1 g5 UNKNOWN
e

TYPE OF TANK O 1, owcee walL O] a owoee waALLWITH E [ 5. CINGLE WALL WITH INTERNAL BLADDER SVETEM “3

[Chuck one fam only) [ o DouBLE waLL EXTERIOR MEMARANE LINER 98, UNKNOWN
) " D 4. BINGLE WALL tN A VAULY an_ STHER
TANK MATERIAL - pricrsy tenk 1, BARE STEEL [ 2 FBERBLASS / FLASTIC T 5 CONCRETE ' g5, unssnown aus
(Chaai ans Mo oy} 2. STAIMLESS STEEL L] 2 STEEL CLAD WMBERGLASS 1 ». eRP COMPATIBLE W00% METHANGL £ se. ommER
AENFORCED PLASTIC (FAP) .
TanK MATERIAL - secondary 18k D 1. BARE STEEL D 4 FMIBEAGLASS | PLASTIS A. FRP COMPATIELE W/DoH METHANGL BE. UNKMNOWN 443
Chamk s fam only} [] 2 sTamcEss sTEEL 0 4 sTEEL CLAD WFRERGLASS B. FRP NON.CORADDIBLE JACKET ., THER
RENFORCED PLASTIC [FRP)} O . COATED STEEL :
1 & concRETE ..
'Il;?;lﬂlhl:ll'_'ﬁﬂm LiING [ + AuBBER LINED 1'_'3 2. BPOXY LINING L1 5. GLASS LiNING ,q;i UNKNDWHN £45 DATE WETALLED M7
COATING
{Chack ana Bam only) O 2 asvp LG 0 2 PHENGLIE LINING 3 5. unuINED {J e0. orHER
[For oeal s o)
OTHER CORROIION [ 1. MANUFACTURED GATHODIC [0 2 FIPERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC b5, UINKNOWN aa " DATE INSTALLED L)
PFROTECTION IF APPLICABLE PROTECTION : o
L[k s dam oy [ 2. sACRIFICIAL ANODE [ 4 wPRESIED CURRENT b9, OTHER -
{For ocs) vee oniy)
SPILL AND OVERFILL YEAR INSTALLED 450 TYPE (For kgl pos onty) 457  OVERFILL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT. YEAR INGTALLED asz
(Chack a8 ihet Sppiy) £ 1. sPaL CONTAINMENT " [0 1. ALARM O s Al TUBE SHUT OFF YALVE
] z omop Tueg (] aumLFoaT____ ] « Exennr

[ 2 sTRKED PLATE

T OBOOLE WALL TANK OR TANK WITH BLADDER (Check ana Rom only)

T BINALE WaLt TANE (Chost of tat sopi: 453
L 1. vesuAL [ENPOSED BORTION ONLY} [ s MANLAL TANK GALJEING IMTE) [ 1. VISUAL (BINGLE WALL IN VAULT ONLY)
[ 2. AUTOMATIC TANK BAUGING (AT) - 0O e vanose zons
] 2. CONTINUGUS ATG [ 7. GROUNDWATER [ 2. CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL MONITCRING
L1 a STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATION (Sit)e TANK TESTIHG L] 3. asaniiAL MONITORING
BIENMIAL TANK TESTING 9. OTHER ﬁ[ s ’ﬂ
:’ “q"- 1 \‘-’ kJ""H-"f } i ? !
T IeD DATE LAST LEED wmwn S *SANK FILLED WITH mEnT MATERIAL

MM.. _ _QALKMA/_._.MW 3 Yeu ﬂue

e

UPCF (1/88) . -} Formery SWRCE Form B
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UNIFIED PRAOGRAM CONSGLIDATED FORM
TANKS

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 2

UNDERGROUND FIPING

Lr
ABCVEGROLND PIFING

SeM YRS 0+, pressune MR SUTTION Oacaamry.  azs| [ pReEsure {12 sucTion Clacraviry. 4%
CONSTRUCTON | 11, SIMGLE waLL Os. uneomenes  [Jwe omien am| [ piius war Dlas. unmwown e
MAMUFACTURER

Oz pouss wae 96, UNKNOWN Oz oousLe waL Ose. orwer

MANUFACTURER 481 MANURACTURER =
MATERIALS {01, pare aveeL 6. FRE COMPATIBLE WHOB%: METHANDL {3 1. marE sTERL (] &. FRP COMPATIBLE Witod% METHANCL
QEE.,E“%";”.;’.E“’" Oz stamess steel - (17, anauvanzen sted Oz, gramiess sTEEL 7. aaLvanizen steeL

£l 3. PLARTIC COMPATIBLE WITH GONTENTS 5. unkvown, | (13, rLASTIC comPaTELE wirk conTenTs L e ALBXIBLE (HOPE)

O« PesRGLASS Do apxme popsy  Tles. omvER 4. rmeRaLaes e camcoic prRoTEcTion [les. oteen

{1 sTee woosrg (o, oatHODIC PROTECTION ane| (3 8TEEL WoDATING D s, unknown B5

ABCVEGROLND PIPING
wrt—rprarye

SINGLE WALL PIPING
PREBSURAIZED PIPING {Chuok alf thut apew- .
[ 1. ELECTRONIS LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GFHTEST WITH AUTD FUMP BHUT OFF FOR

LEAK, BYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTICN + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALAMME

] 2 MONTHLY ¢2 EPH TEST
£ 2 AanMIAL INTEGRIYY TEST (0.1 GPH)

CONVENTIONAL BUSTION SYSTEMS:

(] & pany visua MONITORING OF PUMPING EYSTEM + TRIENNIAL PIFING INTEGRITY
TEST (09 GPH)

SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NG VALVES IN BELOW GROUND PIPING):
3 7. sELF MONITORING

GRAVITY FLOW;
[ 9. BiEMIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPM)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING
PRESSURIZED PIPING fChuck a8 Bt spols:
10, CONTINUOLE TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUIBLE AND VISUAL ALARME AND

8ok ara)
& AUTD PUMP SHUT GFF WHEN A LEAK DCCLIRG

[de. AUTO PUMP BHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILUAE AND BYSTEM

DISGONNECTION
Cle. MO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF

) 11 AUTOMATIC LiINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) W[TH FLOW SHUT OFF OR
RAESTRICTION

[ 12 avmauaL INTEBRITY TEST (0.1GFH)
BLUCTIONGRAYITY BYSTEM:
0 13 CONTINUDUS SUME SENGOR + SUIDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERAGENCY G“m ONLY (Cheuk alf el apaly)

T3 14 CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSDR WITHOUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF + AUDIBLE AKD
VIEUAL ALARME

[J 15 AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (1.0 GPH TEST) WITHRUT FLOW SHUT OFF OR
ASETAICTION . ¢

3 16, ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
[ 17, pALY VIS

DISPENSER CUNTAINNENT [ 1, FLOAT MECHANISM THAT SHUTS OFF SHEAR VALVE
OATE INSTALLED 468

SINGLE WALL PIPING
FRESSURIZED PIPING (Ghack vl (et soalyt

3 1. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETESTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WHTH AUTO PUMP BMUT UFF FOR
LEAK, EPETEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTICN + ALIDIBLE AND VIBUAL
ALAFIS

T 2 MONTHLY 0.2 GPH TEST
[0 3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.9 GPM)
3 a. oatLy wisuaL cuECK

GONVENTIGNAL BUSTION GYSTEMS (Chack at iat apoi):
[ s otk VIEUAL MONITORING OF PIPING AND PUMPING SYSTEM
] a. TRIENNIAL INTESRITY TEST (.1 GPH)

EAFE BUCTION SYTEMS (ND VALVES IN BELOW QROUND PIRNa):
[ 7 seLr monrtoRng

QRAVITY FLOW [Crock: &if thel GO0Y):

O 8. DALY WiISUAL MONITORING

] 0. BENNIAL INTEBRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIRING

PRESSURIZED FIPING fCheck alf that spoly):
10, CONTINUQUE TURBINE SUMP SENBORA WITH AUDIELE AND VISUAL ALARNE AND

[Rjock o)

8. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFE WHEN A LEAK DCOURS

Cde. almo Pume sHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYRTEM FAILLIRE AND SYSTEM
DISCORWNEGTION

£, NDALTO PUMP SHUT OFF

[ 11, AUTOMATIC: LEAK DETECTOR

O 12 ANNUAL INTEGAITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

EUCTION | QRAVITY SYSTEM:

[ 132, CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY DENERATORS OMLY (Crack aif thal apmly)

3 14. CONTINUDUS BUNP SENSOR WITHOYT AVTS FUMP SHUT OFF + AUDIBLE AND
VISUAL ALARMSB

[0 15, aUTOMATIC LINE L EAK DETECTOR (5.0 GPH TEST
O3 18, ANnUAL INTEGRATY TEET (0.1 OPHY
[ 17. pALY VIBUAL CHECK

D 2. CONTINUDUE (NSPENSER PAN 3ENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS
EJ 2. conTNuOUB DISPENSER PAN SENSON WITH AUTD BHUT OFF FOR DISPENSER

[ «. BaiLy visuaL CHETK .
L_L5. TRENCH LINER # MONITORING

SIENATURE GF OWNER /OPERATOR

NAME OF OWNER / OPERATOR forind) 471

TITLE OF OWNER / OPERATOR an

473} Permil Approved (For Iocal wee anly)

Iimmriﬂwhcwwmj

TERmR EXpiraBon Cam (For Jotal ues o] 97

UPCF [/98)

Formerv SWRGCH Farm |
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g VENT PIRE NEAR
Approximote Location ; CONCRETE fATeR
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SIDEWALK
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-0 10 20
NOTES: R ——
2. BASE MAP PROM FIELD MEASUREMENTS. AND. SANBORN MAPS SCALE IN FEET (&)
Seale Date:
SITE MAP AS SHOWN 07/00
' Drown by tpproved by: _
228 Castro Street Fra _;:.ic NG, Figur?dlﬁ). ENGINEERS, GEOLOGISTS AND ENVIRUNMENTAL SPECIALISTS
Oakland, California 044-00006 2 Offices Serving the Western Unifed States
M —




Sent: Monday, July 31, 2000 10:14 AM

To: Hugo, Susan

Cc: Block, Stuart; Fey, James; Baseline - Yane Nordhav
Subject:  Final text for Mortenson/Port project

Susan:

Per our discussion of this moming, attached are the final text documents for the Conceptual Site
Model/Risk Assessment, Short and Long Term Risk Management Plans. The changes to the
figures are being made and will be faxed shortly. If you have further questions, please feel free to
call me at (408) 271-2200. Thank you for your assistance.

Alex <<CSMO04.doc>> <<LTRM.doc>> <<STRM.doc>>

CSEM0D4.doc LTRM.doc STRM.doc




-

ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

. AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

. fA
2o 7/3‘//02)

‘Ji.r

=2l AP ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
July 31, 2000 W 'F“‘] 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
R % e o Alameda, CA 94502-6577
L.J(,ecl wi £ (510) 567-6700

pdﬂpv / (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Douglas Herman Mr. Tom Lander

Port of Oakland Mortenson Development Company

530 Water Street 2201 Geary Boulevard

Qakland, California 94607 San Francisco, California 94115

RE: Proposed Telecommunications Facility  (STID 6690)
720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street, Oakland, California 94607

Dear Messrs. Herman and Lander:

The Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) has reviewed the following
reports submitted for the above subject site: :

» - Conceptual Site Model and Risk Assessment (CSM /RA) dated July 7, 2000, prepared by
Krazan & Asso. ‘

s Short Term Risk Management Plan (STRMP) dated July 11, 2000, prepared by Krazan &
Asso.

¢ Long Term Risk Management Plan (LTRMP) dated July 11, 2000, prepared by Krazan &
Asso.

» Health and Safety Plan, Soil Excavation and Construction dated July 7, 2000, prepared by IHI
Environmental, Inc.
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan dated July 10, 2000, prepared by Brian Kangas Foulk
Site Development Plans dated June 30, 2000

On July 20, 2000, this agency met with Port of Oakland (Douglas Herman), Mortenson
Development Co. (Tom Lander and James Fey) and Baseline Environmental (Yane Nordhav) to
discuss the various components of the risk management plans and issues of concern this agency
has regarding the submitted reports for the site. Following the meeting, numerous
correspondences by telephone conversations, faxes and e-mails took place between this office,
Port of Oakland, Mortenson Development Co., Baseline Environmental and Krazan & Asso. and
resulted in the submittal of the reports listed below:

o Conceptual Site Model and Risk Assessment dated July 31, 2000 prepared by Krazan and
Asso.

¢ Short Term Risk Management Plan dated July 31, 2000 prepared by Krazan and Asso.

¢ Long Term Risk Management Plan dated July 31, 2000 prepared by Krazan and Asso.




Messrs. Herman and Lander

RE: 720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street, Oakland, CA 94607
July 31, 2000

Page 2 of 2

This office has reviewed the above listed reports which addressed issues of concern this agency
has regarding the subject site. Based on the information provided to this agency, it appears that
the CSM/RA, STRMP and LTRMP comprehensively address the human health and eavironmental
issues during construction and after completion of the planned development (commercial / office
uses) of the subject site. However, prior to any construction activities at the site, a closure
fremoval plan for the reported underground storage tank found at the site must be submitted and
approved by this office. In addition, a deed restriction must be recorded for the subject site which
requires property owner/s complying with the approved RMP. The deed restriction should be
recorded and a copy should be submitted to this agency prior to completion of site development
and buxldmg occupancy.

It is my understanding that Port of Oakland and Mortenson Development Co. will ensure that the
risk management plan will be implemented during redevelopment of the site.”

Please notify this office when redevelopment begins and provide us with the schedule of the
development at the site.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject 51te please contact me at (510) 567-

6780.

Sincerely,

? Susan L. Hugo :
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Ariu Levi / Thomas Peacock, Environmental Health Services
Betty Graham, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Services
YaneNordhav, Baseline Environmental, 5500 Hollis Street, Suite D, Emeryville, CA 94608
Alex Gallego, Krazan & Associates, Inc., 545 Parrott Street, San Jose, CA 95112
SH/ files




From: Hugo, Susan, Public Health
Sent: Friday, July 28, 2000 4:33 PM
To: ‘James Fey'

Subject: FW: Modification to CSM, Insert A

I'm sending you the madification to CSM, Insert A.

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Environmental Health Services
{510) 567-8780

Original Message--

: riday, , 2000 4:14 PM
To: ‘Douglas Herman'
Cc: ‘Alex Gallego'
Subject: Modification to CSM, Insert A
Doug:

Here's the CSM with some modifications.

Please call or e-mail your comments.

AmendedSCM.doc

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Environmental Health Services
(510) 567-6780




From:

Sent: Friday, July 28, 2000 2:49 PM /
To: Hugo, Susan

Ce: Block, Stuart; Fey, James

Subject: M.A. Mortenson/Port of Oa Project

Su\sa;_’/
Per the request of Mr. James Fey, attached are the text for the Conceptual Site Model/Risk

Assessment, Short Term Risk Management Plan, and Long Term Risk Management Plan for the
referenced project. Please feel free to contact me at 408-274-2200 if you have questions. Thank
You. :

<<CSM04.doc>> << TRM.doc>> <<STRM.doc>>
Alex J. Gallego
Environmental Division Manager

CSMO4.doc LTRM.doc STRM.doc
Krazan & Associates, Inc.




Yane Nordhav [yane@baseline-env.com]
Thursday, July 27, 2000 9:57 AM
shugo@co.alameda.ca.us
DHerman@portoakland.com; JEAlcha@pacbell.net; agallego@krazan.com;
shlock@ccnlaw.com

Subject: Mortenson Telecommunications building

Susan. Attached is the DTSC leadspread for your information for 85%UCL and
max for lead. We are planning on getting all revised documents 1o you

today, including the Long Term Risk Management Plan and the Cenceptual
Site Model and Risk Assessment; if you have comments on “Insert A",
previously emaited to you, please let us know before finalizing the

Mortensan-LeadSprea $8375-22 leadspread.
report. Thanks for all your help. Yane dxis wpd




From: Hugo, Susan, Public Health, EHS

Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2000 9:10 AM
To: '‘Douglas Herman'; 'Lydia Huang'
Cc: Levi, Ariu, Public Health, EH; Peacock, Tom, Public Health, EH

Subject: Mortenson Telecommunication Building
Doug / Lydia:
I received the draft insert to the Conceptual Site Model and Risk Assessment. Please e-mail me

your spreadsheet calculation using the 90 % UCL.. | 'm also waiting for the risk calculations using
the maximum lead concentration and 95 % UCL for utility / maintenance / construction workers.

Thanks

Susan L. Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Environmental Health Services
{510) 567-6780




ealt
From: Todd Taylor [todd@baseline-env.com)
Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2000 2:07 PM
To: dherman@portoakland.com

Cc: SHugo@co.alameda.ca.us

Subject: Mortenson Project - Total Lead Statistical Calculations

Doug:

Attached please find the 90% and 95% (one-tailed) UCL SW-846 statistical calculations for the
proposed Telecom project (previously e-mailed Friday). | have separated the worksheets in the
original file into two MS Excel 87 files; no other changes were made to the worksheets.

Please let me know if you have any questions or difficulty with the files.
Thanks,

Mortensen-95UCL.xls Mortensen-S0UCL.xis ATTS09382 txt
Todd




SW-846 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS
Telecommunications Center, Oakland

95% One-Tailed UCL
Total
Sample ID Depth (ft) Lead
Bl1-2 2-2.5 46
B2-2 225 140
B3.2 225 410
B4-3 335 . 780
B5-3 335 2600
B6-3.5 3540 3300
B7-3 3.0-35 1000
B8-3.5 3540 0.5
B3 3035 /3300
51 0-0.5 280
52 0-0.5 99
83 0-0.5 620
54 0-0.5 180
85 0.5-1.0 2400
56 0.5-10 590
87 0.5-1.0 110
S8 0.5-1.0 50
59 0.5-1.0 310
810" 1.0-1.5 1100
Si1 1.0-1.5 180
S12 1.0-1.5 200
S13 1.0-1.5 ) 1100
S14 1.0-1.5 . 18
513 1.0-1.5 68
820 0-0.5 o5
821 1.0-1.5 0.5
822 . 0.5-1.0 130
Count: 27
Sum: 19107
Mean: 707.67
Variance: 100245783
Std. Dev: 1001.23
Std. Error: 192.69
t(95% one-tailed) 1.703
Conf. Int + (UCL) 1035.87
Conf, Int~- (LCL) 37947
Max: 3300
Min: 0.5

Note: Total lead was not identified in italicized results above
laboratory reporting limits.
One-half the reporting limit was used for the analysis.

Mortensen-95UCL-7/28/00 Page 1 of 1




Mortensen-90LIC].-7/28/00

SW-846 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS
Telecommunications Center, Qakland

90% Ome-Tailed UCL
Sample ID : Depth (f6)
B1-2 225
B2-2 225
B3-2 225
B4-3 335
B5-3 335
B6-3.5 3.5-4.0
B7-3 3.0-3.5
B8-3.5 3.5-4.0
B9-3 3.0-3.5
81 040.5
82 0-0.5
83 0-0.5
S4 0-0.5
85 0.5-1.0
86 0.5-1.0
87 0.5-1,0
S8 0.5-1.0
89 0.5-1.0
510 1.0-1.5
811 1.0-1.5
512 1.0-1.5
S13 1.0-1.5
514 1.0-1.5
515 1.0-1.5
$20 06-0.5
521 1.0-1.5
822 0.5-1.0
Count;
Sum;
Mean:
Variance:
5td. Dewv:
Std. Error:
1(90% one-tailed)

Conf. Int.+ (UCL)
Conf. Int- (LCL)

Max:
Min:

Total
Lead (mg/kg)

46
140
410
7RO
2600
3300
1000
0.5
3300
280
99
620
180
2400
590
110
50
310
1100
180
200
1100
18
68
95
a5
130

27

19107
707.67
1002457 83
1001.23
192.69
1314
960.80
454,53

3300
0.5

HNote: Total lead was not identified in italicized results above

laboratory reporting limits.

One-half the reporting limit was used for the analysis.

Page 1 of 1




ATT471607

Todd Taylor

BASELINE Environmental Consulting
(510) 420-8686

(510} 420-1707 fax
todd@baseline-env.com

Page 1




Friday, July 21, 2000 10:30 AM
dherman@portoakland.com

Cc: SHugo@co.alameda.ca.us

Subject: Mortenson Project - Tolal Lead Statistical Calculations

Doug:

Attached is an MS Excel 97 file containing the EPA SW-846 statistical calculations for total lead
concentrations for the Mortenson Project. Separate worksheets inside the file calculate the 90%
and 5% (one-tailed) UCLs for total lead.

Please let me know if you have any questions or difficulty with the file,
Thanks,

TelecomSWB8a462 xis ATT4716807 .t
Todd




-—---0riginal Message---

; ¢ July 21, 2000 10:08 AM
To: yane@baseiine-env.com; SHugo@co.alameda.ca.us
Subject: Re: UCL Spreadsheet Calculations

Yane:
Please send the calculations at your earliest convenience.

Thanks,
dph

>>> "Hugo, Susan, Public Health, EHS" <SHugo@co.alameda.ca,us> 07/20/00 06:03FM
o>

Hi Doug:

Can you please ask Yana to e-mail me her UCL (using both 80 % & 95%)
spreadsheet calculations for the Mortenson project.

Thanks

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Environmental Health Services
(510) 567-6780




~ Douglas Herman [dherma

Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2000 10:03 AM

To: SHugo@co.alameda.ca.us

Cc: todd@baseline-env.com; jealoha@pacbeil.net

Subject: Re: Risk Calculation for Mortenson Project

Todd:

Please run the calculations and provide to Susan at your earliest convenience.
Thanks,

dph

*Hugo, Susan, Public Heaith, EHS" <SHugo@co.alameda.ca.us> 07/25/00 09:40AM >>>
Doug:

| received the lead spreadsheet calculations. Thank you. We need to run a risk calculation based .
on the lead data we have. Although the site will be capped, | like to see what the risk is using
construction workers as our most conservative receptor. Let us evaluate the risk using the
following: :

1) maximum concentration

2) 95%UCL

Please e-mail me the calculations.
Thanks

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Environmental Health Services
(510) 567-8780




Hugo, Susan, Public Health, EHS

Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2000 9:25 AM
To: ‘agueda’
Cc: Hugo, Susan, Public Health, EHS

Subject: FW: UCL Spreadsheet Calculations

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Environmental Health Services
(510) 567-6780

Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2000 9:18 AM

To: 'Douglas Herman'

Cc: 'Todd Taylor’; Levi, Ariu, Public Health, EH; Peacock, Tom, Public Health, EH
Subject: FW: UCL Spreadsheet Calculations

I'm re-sending this message again.The first time | did it, | got a message that it was not
transmitted.
Please let me know that you got this message.

Thanks.

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Environmental Health Services
(510) 567-6780

Tuesday, July 25, 2000 9:10 AM
: 'Douglas Herman'
Cc: Levi, Ariu, Public Health, EH; Peacock, Tom, Public Health, EH; Todd T\aylor‘
Subject: RE: UCL Spreadsheet Calculations

il

Doug:

We need to run a risk calculation based on the lead data we have. Although, the site will be
capped, | like to see what the risk is using construction workers as our most conservative
receptor. Let us evaluate the risk using the following:

1. maximum concentration

2. 95%UCL

Please e-mail me the calculations.
Thanks

Susan L. Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Environmental Health Services
{510) 567-6780




From: Lydia Huang [lydia@

Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2000 12:35 PM
To: shugo@co.alameda.ca.us
Cc: dherman@portoakland.com

Subject: Telecomm Building

Hi Susan,

Please find attached a draft insert to the Conceptual Site Model and Risk Assessment for the
telecomm building. After receiving and incorporating your comments, the document will be
revised to include the insert. Please provide comments today if at all possible. Thank you.

88378-22.insA.doc ATT497109.tt




INSERT A on page 7, 2" paragraph. Eliminate last sentence and replace with this in the
Conceptual Site Model and Risk Assessment

The 90% UCL (one tailed) lead concentration (961 mg/kg) was below the PRG for lead for
industrial sites while the 95% UCL (one tailed) (1,036 mg/kg) was above the PRG'. The PRG
for industrial sites is 1,000 mg/kg. The 1,000 mg/kg risk-based threshold assumes that no
engineering or institutional controls are implemented at a site and includes inhalation, dermal,
and ingestion exposures. Because the 95% UCL for lead was above the PRG for industrial sites,
the project design includes engineering and institutional controls to minimize or eliminate
exposure for construction workers, future utility workers, and future site users associated with
the reuse of on-site soils.” The engineering and institutional controls, detailed in the Short Term
and Long Term Management plans for this project include:

. Capping of the entire Site with either building E% datjgn, asphalt parking lot, or. t
of clean imported soil in landscaped areas A T M!ﬂﬁ@ﬁ%ﬁem eatu.ﬁ%%’?éf%:’fiw of

the project that will be inspected on an annual basis.

. Placement of all electrical and fiber lines in conduits from the sidewalks into the
building. This will eliminate the need for trenching on the Site when tenants change or
additional providers wish access to the facility. In addition, excess capacity in the
conduits have been provided, further limiting the possibility of having to trench across

the Site. y /,,;ﬁ&mnﬂ-' bt /&,‘,
i M*\'M

S Placement of reused soils at');. minimum of two feet”above thé groundwater table to -
eliminate leaching potential of contaminants of concern into the groundwater. In
addition, the Site will be capped, further minimizing infiltration through the fill and thus
decreasing the potential for leaching of contaminants into the groundwater as compared
to existing conditions. flikesd 40s It for bsnid /fo%ﬁw ey Al

Ll phiren  ocidise N Glibunt Butachin) Zado f -

. Excavation for elevator shafts will occur after fill material has been removed, and the
project will use piers rather than piles to support the walls in the equipment yard. Both
actions will eliminate the potential of introducing fill materials into the underlying
Merritt Sands.

. Implementation of all construction activities in accordance with a health and safety plan
to minimize construction worker and future utility worker exposute prior to construction
of the slab-on-grade.

"The 90% UCL was used to characterize the soils quality. A 90% UCL corresponds to a 90% probability that the
true mean concentration of total lead concentration at the site is below 961 mg/kg. A 95% UCL increases the probability
to 95% indicating that there is a 95% probability that the true mean of total lead concentration at the site is below 1,036

mg/kg.

Excavated soils that are not reused on the site will be hauled and disposed of off-site as waste. The waste will
be classified by sampling in aceordance with applicable disposal facility requirements.




-

Port to provide oversight that all construction will be implemented in accordance with
County-approved procedures.

Preparation of a deed restriction for the Site ensuring that the land use is consistent with

the environmental conditions at the Site to the satisfaction of ACEHS or other approving
agencies.

VMI/JMM JS Wwyg.,.ﬁzt,x MM}M
Nad corfloitcd 5. |




INSERT A on page 7, 2™ paragraph. Eliminate last sentence and replace with this in the
Conceptual Site Model and Risk Assessment

The 90% UCL (one tailed) lead concentration (961 mg/kg) was below the PRG for lead for
industrial sites while the 95% UCL (one tailed) (1,036 mg/kg) was above the PRG". The PRG
for industrial sites is 1,000 mg/kg. The 1,000 mg/kg risk-based threshold assumes that no
engineering or institutional controls are implemented at a site and includes inhalation, dermal,
and ingestion exposures. Because the 95% UCL for lead was above the PRG for industrial sites,
the project design includes engineering and institutional controls to minimize or eliminate
exposure for construction workers, future utility workers, and future site users associated with
the reuse of on-site soils.” The engineering and institutional controls, detailed in the Short Term
and Long Term Management plans for this project include:

. Capping of the entire Site with either building foundation, asphalt parking lot, or two feet
of clean imported soil in landscaped areas and utility trenches in the parking lot where
future maintenance workers will be digging in the soil. These are permanent features
for the life of the project that will be inspected on an annual basis.

. Placement of all electrical and fiber lines in conduits from the sidewalks into the
building. This will eliminate the need for trenching on the Site when tenants change or
additional providers wish access to the facility. In addition, excess capacity in the
conduits have been provided, further limiting the possibility of having to trench across
the Site.

. Placement of reused soils at designated areas with a minimum of two feet above the
highest groundwater table to eliminate leaching potential of contaminants of concern into
the groundwater. In addition, the Site will be capped, further minimizing infiltration
through the fill and thus decreasing the potential for leaching of contaminants into the
groundwater as compared to existing conditions. Reused soil will be buried /covered in
a manner that will prevent accidental or deliberate breaching of the cap.

) Excavation for elevator shafts will occur after fill material has been removed, and the
project will use piers rather than piles to support the walls in the equipment yard. Both
actions will eliminate the potential of introducing fill materials into the underlying
Merritt Sands.

. Implementation of all construction activities in accordance with a health and safety plan

'The 90% UCL was used to characterize the soils quality. A 90% UCL corresponds to a 90% probability that the
true mean concentration of total lead concentration at the site is below 961 mg/kg. A 95% UCL increases the probability
to 95% indicating that there is a 95% probability that the true mean of total lead concentration at the site is below 1,036

mg/kg.

Excavated soils that are not reused on the site will be hauled and disposed of off-site as waste. The waste will
be classified by sampling in accordance with applicable disposal facility requirements.




to minimize construction worker and future utility worker exposure prior to construction
of the slab-on-grade.

Port to provide oversight that all construction w1ll be implemented in accordance with
County-approved procedures.

Preparation of a deed restriction for the Site ensuring that the land use is consistent with
the environmental conditions at the Site to the satisfaction of ACEHS or other approving
agencies.

Final as-built drawings will incorporate presence / location of reused soil at the site.




INSERT A on page 7, 2" paragraph. Eliminate last sentence and replace with this in the
Conceptual Site Model and Risk Assessment

The 90% UCL (one tailed) lead concentration (961 mg/kg) was below the PRG for lead for
industrial sites while the 95% UCL (one tailed) (1,036 mg/kg) was above the PRG'. The PRG
for industrial sites is 1,000 mg/kg. The 1,000 mg/kg risk-based threshold assumes that no
engineering or institutional controls are implemented at a site and includes inhalation, dermal,
and ingestion exposures. Because the 95% UCL for lead was above the PRG for industrial sites,
the project design includes engineering and institutional controls to minimize or eliminate
exposure for construction workers, future utility workers, and future site users associated with
the reuse of on-site soils.? The engineering and institutional controls, detailed in the Short Term
and Long Term Management plans for this project include:

» Capping of the entire Site with either building foundation, asphalt parking lot, or two feet
of clean imported soil in landscaped areas. These are permanent features for the life of
the project that will be inspected on an annual basis.

° Placement of all electrical and fiber lines in conduits from the sidewalks into the
building. This will eliminate the need for trenching on the Site when tenants change or
additional providers wish access to the facility. In addition, excess capacity in the
conduits have been provided, further limiting the possibility of having to trench across
the Site.

. Placement of reused soils at a minimum of two feet above the groundwater table to
eliminate leaching potential of contaminants of concem into the groundwater. In
addition, the Site will be capped, further minimizing infiltration through the fill and thus
decreasing the potential for leaching of contaminants into the groundwater as compared
to existing conditions.

. Excavation for elevator shafts will occur after fill material has been removed, and the
project will use piers rather than piles to support the walls in the equipment yard. Both
actions will eliminate the potential of introducing fill materials into the underlying
Merritt Sands.

. Implementation of all construction activities in accordance with a health and safety plan
to minimize construction worker and future utility worker exposure prior to construction
of the slab-on-grade.

'The 90% UCL was used to characterize the soils quality. A 90% UCL corresponds to a 90% probability that the
true mean concentration of total lead concentration at the site is below 961 mg/kg. A 95% UCL increases the probalility
to 95% indicating that there is a 95% probability that the true mean of total lead concentration at the site is below 1,036

mg/kg.

*Excavated soils that are not reused on the site will be hauled and disposed of off-site as waste. The waste will
be classified by sampling in accordance with applicable disposal facility requirements.




. Port to provide oversight that all construction will be implemented in accordance with
County-approved procedures.

. Preparation of a deed restriction for the Site ensuring that the land use is consistent with
the environmental conditions at the Site to the satisfaction of ACEHS or other approving
agencies.




Tuesday, July 25, 2000 12:35 PM
shugo@co.alameda.ca.us
dherman@portoakiand.com
Telecomm Building

Hi Susan, :

Please find attached a draft insert to the Conceptual Site Model and Risk Assessment for the
telecomm building. After receiving and incorporating your comments, the document will be
revised to include the insert. Please provide comments today if at all possible. Thank you.

98378-22.insA.doc ATT497109.txt
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Afteniion: _Ms. Susan HUQo
Fax #:

Telephone #:
Company Name: _Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Date: 7/12/00
From: Alex Gallego

COMMENTS:  Atlached is the letter summarizing the information
previously fransmitted o you and responding 1o your letter of Jyune 23, 200

to Mortenson and the Port, Please call w/ questions. Thank You.

Please advise us immedioaiely if you do nof receive complete fransmitial or ¥ you
have received this fransmittal in error. '
No. of pages, including transmittal sheet _5
___Original will not follow
_X_Original will follow
__%__ Regular Mail
___ Courier
. Federal Express
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EMZ&; & ASSOCIATES, INC.

GEOTECENICAL ENGINEERING » ENVIRUNMENTAL EXGINENRING
CONSTEBETION TESTING & INSPECTION

July 12, 2000 ' Project No, 044-00006

Ms. Susan Hugo, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Heaith Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 230

Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  Proposed Commercial Development
720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

.

On bebalf of M.A Mortenson Company (Mortensen) and the Port of Oakland (Port), Krazan & Associates,
Inc. (Krazan) has prepared and/or provided to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) a number of documents responding to your letter to Mortenson and the Port dated June 23,
2000 in order to assist the ACHCSA in evaluating the above-referenced Site. Those documents include:

: - \I;f) @Sm’f and Growndwater Investigation, Proposed Commercial Development, 720
M‘” Second Street & 229 Castro Street, Opkland, California, dated May 3, 2000 (Report

of Soil and Groundwater Investigation);

» Conceptual Site Model and Risk Assessment, Proposed Commercial Development,
720 Second Street & 229 Castro Street, Oakland, California, dated July 7, 2000
(CSM/RA);

A Site Development Plan
—4  Short Term Risk Management Plan, Proposed Commercial Development, 720
Second Street & 229 Castro Street, Oakiand, California, dated July ¥, 2000
(STRMP) | 10

*  Health and Safety Plan, Soil Excavation and Construction, Oakland Telecom Access
Center Development, Oaklemd, California, TH1 Environmental, inc., July 11, 2000
(HSP);

545 Parrott Street = San Jose California 95112 » (408) 271-2200 « FAX (408} 271-2201
With Ten Offices Serving the Western United States

FLAOL_
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» Long Term Risk Management Plan, Oakland Telecom Access Center, Second Street
& Brush Street, Oakland, California, dated July 41, 2000 (LTRMP), -
= Storm Water Poliution Prevention Pian (SWPPP){C

= Contingency Plar, ? C-g'wv( :t("“"““ ’LHF)

Each of the documents has been previously provided to you under separate cover. For your convenience,
this letter sets forth how (and where) the above documents specifically respond to each of the ten numbered
items identified in your June 23 letter.

LS

Item 1. Suspected UST. Based on Krazan's environmental investigation, as summerized in Krazan’s W
Report of Soil and Groundwater Investigation, it is likely that a small (underground storage
tank (UST) is located along 3™ Street near the warchouse at 229 Castro Street. The UST, W
including its associated piping, likely extends beneath the warchouse building and the J
removal will need to be conducted following demolition of the on-site structures and initiation
of the project. Mortenson is in the process of obtaining the necessary permits for removal of ffé‘-/
the UST and plans to remove the vessel prior to development of the Site, following the
ACHCSA'’s approval of the project as outlined in the documents provided.

ltem2.  Lead as Target Analyte in Groundwater. Pursuant to your request, Krazan extracted samples
from the Site in June 2000 and analyzed those samples for lead. As discussed in Section 4.1
of CSM/RA. (and shown in the laboratory report in Appendix A of that document) each

sample was non-detect for lead. & %/ /Cr&cl g M;/#enal 5‘“‘?@ ?

Item3.  CSM/RA. In response to your request, Krazan prepared the CSM/RA, which was delivered to
you on Iuly/lvo./ 2000. The CSM/RA analyzed potential sources of releases, chemicals of
CONCern, routcl.g of exposure, and sensitive receptors. The CSM/RA also includes a human
and ecological risk assessment for the Site. The CSM/RA demonstrates that that, under the
proposed development plan, there will be no additional risk 1o human or ecological receptors.

Jtem4. STRMP and LTRMP. In response to your request, Krazan prepared the STRMP, which was
delivered to you on July 11, 2000. The STRMP includes the HSP, a s0il management plan, a
groundwater management plan, dust control measures, a stormwater pollution prevention plan
(SWPPP), and preventative measures to avoid vertical conduits for potentisl contaminant
migration from shallow to deeper groundwater. The HSP was prepared for the Site by IHI
Environmental, Inc. of Emeryville, California, and was referenced in the STRMP. The HSP
was delivered to you on July 11, 2000. The soil management plan, groundwater management
plan, and dust control measures are discussed in Sections 5.0 and 6.0 of the STRMP. The
SWPPP was prepared for the Site by Brian Kanges Faulk, the State licensed civil engineer for
the project, and was referenced in the STRMP. The SWPPP was transmitted to you on Tuly

KRAZAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Offices Serving the Western United Stales

FLAOI_
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11, 2000. Mesasures to protect the groundwater at the subject site were discussed in Section
3.0 of the STRMP.

Krazen has also prepared the LTRMP, which was delivered to you on July 11, 2000. The
LTRMP discusses health and safety issues for future workers at the Site and references the
HSP prepared by THI Environmental, Inc. which was transmitted to you on July 11, 2000,
The LTRMP also discusses other aspects of future risk management, such as institutional
controls and inspections in Section 4.0. PM uju,m
T

Item 5. . Reuse of Site Soils. The reuse of soil at the Site is discussed in the CSM/RA and the
STRMP. As demonstrated in the CSM/RA, the concentrations of chemicals of potential
concern (COPC) at the Site do not present a risk to future occupants of the building or to the
environment. The construction work plan discussed in Section 3.0 of the STRMP discusses how
the soil will be reused, location, preventative measures to avoid being in direct contact with
groundwater and approximate amount of sml that v\Fll be generated during construction
activities.

Itemé6.  Sampling. The evaluation of the Site by Krazan was based on numerous soil and groundwater
investigations conducted in accordance with characterization guidelines established By, and
summarized in the U.S. Environmenta) Protection Agency Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods (SW-846). It is our judgement that further
characterization activities are not needed to evaluste the proposed use of the Site.

Item7.  Development Plan. The Site Development Plan, which includes a number of maps showing’
the proposed bu:!dmg layout, landscaping areas, utility lines, and a discussion of the project, v
including the known sources or potential sources of contamination, was transmitted to yon by

Mr. James Fey on July 11, 2000,

Item 8.  Contingency Plan. The Contingency Plan is discussed in Section 8.0 of the STRMP and _
includes the procedures which will be followed if unexpected or unusual conditions are [/
encountered during Site development activities.

Item9.  Implementation. As discussed in the STRMP, Mortenson will oversee of the STRMP,'/
" including the Contingency Plan, during construction activities.

Item 10. Reparting. Following the development of the Site, & report will be prepared and submitted to
ACHCSA documenting the excavation and placement of soil, soil and groundwater removed
fmm the subject site, and health nnd safety monitoring.

—— e S——
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We hope that this letter, and the reports provided have fully addressed the concerns raised in your Jupe 23
letter. If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (408) 271-2200.

Very truly yours,
Krazan & Associates, Ine.

ALEX] G GO, RG 6349
Director of Envirenmental Services

CC:  Mr. Stoart Block, Cox, Castle & Nicholson, LLP
Mr, Marvin Doster, Thomas Management West
Mr. James Fey ;
Mr. Douglas Herman, Port of Oakland
Ms. Yane Nordhav, Baseline Environmenta), Inc.

KRAZAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Offices Serving the Western United States
FLgo1
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250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 3330 « OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2032

Community and Economic Development Agency (510) 238-3941
Planning & Zoning Services Division FAX (510} 238-6538
TDD (510) 839-6451

July 3, 2001

Susan Hugo

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Hernan Gomez of the City’s Fire Department forwarded me your e-mail dated June 7, 2001 regarding
a deed restriction for the Oakland Telecom Access Center located at 720 Second Street. The City’s
Planning Department corcurs with the County’s requirement to record a deed restriction regarding the
lead contaminated soil on the site prior to occupancy of the building. Mortenson Development should
submit a final recorded copy of the deed restriction to the Planning and Fire Departments for
verification.

If you need anything furthe:, please contact me at 238-6168.

c/w
Lynn Warner ﬁ\

Planning Department

Sincer

cc: Hernan Gomez, Fire




CITY OF OAKLAND

COMMLUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 3330
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__July 2000

Mr. Douglas Herman Mr, Tom Lander

Port of Oakland M.A. Mortenson Company

530 Water Street 700 Meadow Lane North

Oakland, CA 94607 P.O. Box 710 (55440)
Minneapolis, MN 55442

Subject: Approval of Soil and Groundwater Management Procedures for Development of -
the Proposed Telecommunications Facility (STID 6690), 720 Second Street and
229 Castro Street, Oakland, California 94607

Dear Messrs. Herman and Lander:

The Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) has been requested by the Port
of Oakland (Port) and M.A. Mortenson Company (Mortenson) to review known environmental
conditions at, and to approve proposed soil and groundwater management procedures, for the
proposed Telecommunication Facility at 720 Second Street in Oakland. For that purpose,
ACEHS received a report, Soil and Groundwater Investigations, dated 3 May 2000, prepared by
Krazan & Associates (Krazan) on behalf of the Port and Mortenson. Following review of that
report and a site reconnaissance, we prepared a letter, dated 23 June 2000, identifying issues that
needed to be resolved prior to ACEHS being able to consider the soil and groundwater
management procedures, and short and long term risk management plans proposed by the Port
and Mortenson.

In response to our 23 June 2000 letter, we received the following documents on 10, 11, and 12
July 2000 from Krazan:

1. Conceptual Site Model and Risk Assessment, Proposed Commercial Development
720 Second Street & 229 Castro Street, Oakland, California, dated 7 July 2000

- 2. Site Development Plan

- 3. Short Term Risk Management Plan, Proposed Commercial Development, 720
Second Street & 229 Castro Street, Qakland, California, dated 11 July 2000

47 Health and Safety Plan, Soil Excavation and Construction, Oakland Telecom
Access Center Development, Oakland, California, 11 July 2000




5. Long Term Risk Management Plan, Oakland Telecom Access, 720 Second Street
<" & 229 Castro Street, Oakland, California, 11 July 2000

/- 6. Stormwater Pollution Prevention FPlan
1. Contingency Plan

On the basis of the data and information presented in these plans we understand that the site is
underlain by artificial fill to a depth of about five feet below the ground surface (bgs), which is
underlain by the Merritt Sands of the San Antonio Formation, Groundwater was identified at a
depth of about six feet bgs during the time of subsurface investigations at the site.

~ Historic land uses at the site have included residential and industrial. The site is currently
occupied by the Port' maintenance yard and a testaurant supplies distribution. company..One
underground fuel storage tank i is suspected of being located along the Th1rd Street frontage under
the sidewalk.

The subsurface investigations identified lead and polynuclear aromatic compounds (PAHs) to be
contaminants of potential concern in the fill material. No contaminants of potential concern
were identified in the underlying native materials. The contaminants of potential concern were
identified after the site had been characterized in accordance with U.S. EPA guidance for site
charactenzatmn (SW-846) through random . samphng of the soils..  The analytical results

961 mg/kg and the 95% UCL (one talled) was 1 036 mg/kg The 90% UCL was below the
Preliminary Remediation Goal (PRG) for mdustnal land uses and the 95% UCL was above the
PRG for lead of 1,000 mg/kg. The PAH concentrations were below the PRGs for inhalation and

dermakoontsct, 7y epnefd dtend [ -

Groundwater grab samples were collected from borings drilled on-site and analyzed for organic
compounds. One location contained compounds above the laboratory reporting limits; that
sample was collected adjacent to the suspected underground fuel storage tank along Third Street.
Three hydropunches were also installed at the site and the groundwater was analyzed for lead,
the on-site contaminant of concern. Lead was not identified at concentrations above the
laboratory reporting limits.

The proposed project consists of construction of a telecommunications building. The site would
accommodate the building, an at-grade parking lot, an equipment yard containing back-up
generators at-grade, and landscaped areas. In the building foot-print, excavation would occur to
a depth of about five feet bgs. The excavated soil (fill material) would be temporarily stockpiled
on-site in the area of the future parking lot. After the fill material has been removed, two 55-foot
shafts would be excavated within the Merritt Sands for elevators. A concrete foundation, about
two feet in thick, would then be laid across the building foot print and utility conduits would be
constructed (electrical and fiber lines would be placed within the conduits). The excavated soils
would then be replaced on top of the foundatlon pnor to constructmg the concrete slab for the
floor for the ground level of the building. M RS reted Ay 2




; kKimg—ared 10 T e-prade with the : es~ Sanitary sewer
and storm sewer lmes would be placed in trench(es) within the parkmg lot area; these trench{es)
would be backfilled with clean imported fill. The parking area would be paved. Landscaped
areas (about three percent of the entire site) would be covered with two feet of clean imported
soil. Any soil not reused on the site would be removed for off-site disposal; Mortenson estimates
that about 1,722 cubic yards (about 2,675 tons) of the 9,000+ cubic yards of soil to be excavated
u‘rBﬁT&“requxre“‘ff’"sﬂe disposal. The excess soil would be classified in accordance with landfill
requirements prior to off-haul.

~"Our 23 June 2000 letter to Messrs. Lander and Herman requested clarification and data for ten
items concerning site conditions and the related soil and groundwater management procedures
proposed by the Port and Mortenson. During a meeting on 20 July 2000 between the Port,
Mortenson, BASELINE Environmental Consulting, and ACEHS staff, and subsequent revisions
to previously submitted plans, we find that our concerns identified in the 23 June 2000 letter
have been adequately addressed, as follows:

1. Mortenson will submit a closure application for closure of the tank under the pavement
on Third Street by 28 July 2000 to the 3County and the City of Oakland.

- g 3 uitefs .

2. Mortenson installed three hydropunches, screened within the fill material, and collected
three groundwater samples in June 2000, The samples were filtered in the field and
ipresewed prior to submittal to the laboratory ‘for analysis of total lead. Lead was not

identified above the laboratory reporting limit of 0.015 mg/L.

3. Krazan prepared a Conceptual Site Model and Risk Assessment for the site. During
and following site development, potential human exposure to chemicals of concern was
identified for construction workers and future utility workers. During operation of the
building, no exposures were identified for site users because there would be no complete
exposure routes. The entire site would be permanently capped 'with either building
foundation, asphalt in the parking lot, or two feet of clean imported soil in landscaped
areas.

Contaminants present in the groundwater underlying the site would ultimately discharge
into the Inner Harbor and could potentially affect aquatic receptors. Accordingly, aquatic
organisms in the Inner Harbor were identified as the potential ecological receptors.
Groundwater samples collected from 10 locations on the site and analyzed for organic
compounds and lead did not contain chemical compounds above the laboratory reporting
limits, except near the suspected underground fuel storage tank. Groundwater samples
collected in the downgradient direction (southeast to southwest) from the suspected fuel
tank location did not contain the tank-related compounds. After development, the site will
be almost completely covered with asphalt or buildings. The infiltration of rain water
through the on-site soils will be greatly reduced. Therefore, the potential for contaminants
in the soil to leach into groundwater will be greatly reduced as compared to existing
conditions, On the basis of the data collected on the site, it was concluded that site
contaminants do not pose a risk to aquatic ecological receptors.

X




My comments on the conceptual site model exposure routes for construction workers, and
evaluation of risks associated with the 95% UCL (one tailed) for lead in soil as opposed to
the 90% UCL (one tailed), as discussed during the 20 Jul ing, were adequately
addressed in a revised document, received from Krazan &%A‘ he revised
document also included an addition to Figure 3, depicting the location of the two proposed
elevator shafts extending to a depth of 55 feet bgs. 2~

4. A Short Term Risk Management Plan, a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan, and a
Health and Safety Plan for construction workers was prepared by Krazan. The Plans
described soil management, groundwater management from dewatering aclivities, dust

control measures, measures to prevent vertical migration of contaminants in the
groundwater, stormwater control, and construction worker health and safety.

My comments regarding referencing an "approved" Conceptual Site Mode! and Risk
Assessment were addressed in the revised Short Term Risk Management Plan submitted
on 26 July 2000, .~

The Long Term Risk Management Plan included reference to the Health and Safety Plan
for the protection of future construction workers and engineering and institutional controls
to be imposed on site development and operation.

Responses to my comments on the deed restriction language are being coordinated with
Mortenson to ensure compatibility with deed restriction language being developed by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board.

</ 5. The Short Term Risk Management Plan adequately delineates that excavated soils will

¢ be reused on the site. Any waste generated on the site (i.e.,, excess soil that cannot be
reused on-site) will be disposed of off-site at a permitted disposal facility after having been
properly characterized. Reuse of the soil on-site will be subject to engineering and
institutional controls to ensure that construction workers and future users of the site are not
exposed to residual contaminants present in the reused soils. Approximately 1,722 cubic
yards of the 9,000+ cubic yards of excavated materials will constitute a waste to be
disposed of off-site. The remaining materials will be reused on-site.

6. The Contingency Plan for the site adequately indicates that additional sampling may
occur at the site if site excavation were to reveal any contaminant “hot spots”™. ¢

”

7. On 11 July 2000, Krazan submitted three plates: 1) Erosion and Sediment Control Plan,
2) Site Demolition Plan, and 3) Utility Sheet 100, showing utilities on the site, the
proposed building footprint, and equipment yard. The project does not include any
basements or underground parking garages.” Sources of contamination were evaluated in

+ the Phase I report and Conceptual Site Model prepared by Krazan and previously
submitted to ACEHS. Excavation of the site was described in the Short Term Risk
Management Plan, "




My comments on the plates regarding the yend were adequately responded to in the
submittal of revised plans on 26 July 2000.

8. A Contingency Plan was contained within the Short Term Risk Management Plan. A
flowchart included procedures to be implemented during construction in the event of
discovery of “hot spot” areas during construction.

My comments regarding notification to the County in the event of discovery of “hot spots”
were adequately addressed in the submittal of a revised Short Term Risk Management Plan
on 26 July 2000 that included notification to the County in case of “hot spot” discovery.

9. The Port has retained BASELINE Environmental Consulting (BASELINE) to oversee
construction activities at the site. BASELINE would monitor construction activities for
compliance with the Short Term Risk Management Plan, soil and groundwater
management procedures, Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP), Contingency
Plan, and Health and Safety Plan.

10. Following completion of project construction, BASELINE will document construction
activities, including locations of reused soils on the site, fate of off-hauled materials, and
groundwater management activities.

Based on our review of the materials presented, the plans prepared by Krazan on behalf of the
Port and Mortenson are considered by ACEHS to be adequate for short and long term risk
management of the site, and the plans are hereby approved. No additional action with respect to
environmental conditions is required at this time. Should conditions arise during site excavation
that are different from the conditions described or planned for in any of the plans submitted to
ACEHS, the Port and/or Mortenson shall notify ACEHS immediately.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Susan Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:Ariu Levi/Thomas Peacock, Environmental Health Services
Betty Graham, San Francisco RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Services
Yane Nordhav, Baseline Environmental, 5900 Hollis St., Suite D, Emeryville, CA 94608
SH/files
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Wednesday, July 26, 2000 4:08 PM
shugo@co.alameda.ca.us

dherman@gportoakland.com; sblock@ccnlaw.com
Draft letter for County

Hi Susan,

Please find attached a draft letter for your consideration. Because this
file was converted in MS Word from word perfect, you may need to fix minor

98379-22 r726.doc
formatting problems introduced by the conversion. Thanks.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
June 23, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(51Q) 567-6700
Mr. Douglas Herman ~ Mr. Tom Lander FAX (510) 337-9335
Port of Oakland Mortenson Development Company
530 Water Street 2201 Geary Boulevard
Qakland, California 94607 - San Francisco, California 94115

RE: Proposed Telecommunications Facility (STID 6690)
720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street, Oakland, California 94607

Dear Messrs. Herman and Lander:

The Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) has reviewed the report entitled
"Soil and Groundwater Investigations" dated May 3, 2000, prepared by Krazan & Associates, Inc.
for the above subject site. I have also received copies of log of borings B-1 to B-8 via fax
provided by Baseline Environmental Consulting on June 22, 2000. The site will be developed into
a multi-story telecommunications switching facility designed to serve fiber optic, telephone and
internet service providers worldwide.

Results of the soil samples collected at the site identified the presence polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHs), metals, petroleum hydrocarbons, and volatile organic compounds (VOCs).
Groundwater sample collected from boring B-8 near the suspected underground storage tank
(UST) found total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline and VOCs.

Based on the review of the report, the following issues must be addressed prior to development of
_the subject site:

1. - The presence or absence of the suspected UST at 229 Castro Street must be identified. If the
UST is present at the site, a closure plan must be submitted to this agency to facilitate the -
removal of the tank. Soil and/or groundwater must be collected to confirm any releases
associated with the tank. '

2. Elevated levels of lead were detected in soil at the site. Lead must be added as target analyte
in groundwater. '

3. Asite conceptual model should be prepared which will identify sources of releases, chemicals
of concern (COCs), routes of exposures, and sensitive receptors. This should include human
and ecological risk assessment for the site.




Messrs. Herman and Lander

RE: 720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street, Oakland, CA 94607
June 23, 2000

Page 2 of 3

4. A short term and long term risk management plans should be submitted. The short term
(construction) risk management plan should include at a minimum the following elements:
acceptable health & safety plan for construction workers, soil management plan, groundwater_
management plan, dust control, stormwater prevention plan and preventive measures to not
create any vertical conduits for contaminants to migrate from shallow to deeper groundwater.
The long term (future) risk management plan should include health and safety plan for future
construction workers such as utility workers who maybe exposed to residual contaminants
that will be left at the site and institutional controls such as capping and deed restrictions that
may be required at the site, :

5. It is my understanding that soil generated as part of the construction activities is proposed for
reuse at the site. Please submit a work plan regarding the proposed reuse of soil. Your plan
should discuss soil management issues such as acceptable levels of contaminants present in the
soil that will not posed a risk to human health and the environment, how the soil will be
reused, location, preventive measures to avoid soil being in direct contact with groundwater
and approximate amount of soil that will be generated during construction activities.

6. To validate the site conceptual model, additional soil and groundwater samples may be
required at the site.

7. A site development plan should be submitted and should include at a minimum the following
items: description of the project; site map with the location of the proposed buildings,
landscapes, basements, underground parking garages, utility lines, known sources or potential
source of contamination; and extent of excavation, if any, associated with construction
activities at the site,

8. A contingency plan should be prepared for the site. The plan should include steps to be taken
in the event that an unexpected or unusual condition is encountered during construction
activities at the site. This may include uncovering abandened tanks and associated pipings, hot
spots and/or contamination. Please include a flowchart of steps to be taken as part of the
contingency plan.

9. Notify this agency as to who will be responsible in making sure that the approved short term
risk management plan and contingency plan are implemented during construction activities at
the site.




Messrs. Herman and Lander

RE: 720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street, Qakland, CA 94607
June 23, 2000 '

Page 3 of 3

10. A report should be submitted after completion of the development and should include at a
minimum copies of any soil and/or groundwater disposed off site, results of soil and
groundwater sampling, etc. '

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

.

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c. Ariu Levi / Thomas Peacock, Environmental Health Services
Betty Graham, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Services
YaneNordhav, Baseline Environmental, 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D, Emeryville, CA 94608
SH/ files
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June 14, 2000

Mr. Douglas Herman /(7 Mp v e~

Port of Oakland ] The—
530 Water Street M
Qakland, California 94607 Q

RE: Proposed Telecommunications Facility
720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street, Oakland, California 94607

Dear Mr. Herman;

The Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) has reviewed the report entitled
"Soil and Groundwater Investigations" dated May 3, 2000, prepared by Krazan & Associates, Inc.
for the above subject site. The site will be developed into a multi-story telecommunications
switching facility designed to serve fiber optic, telephone and internet service providers
worldwide.

Results of the soil samples collected at the site identified the presence polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHs), metals, petroleum hydrocarbons, and volatile organic compounds (VOCs).
Groundwater sample collected from boring B-8 near the suspected underground storage tank
(UST) found total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline and VOCs.

Based on the review of the report, the following issues must addressed prior to development of
the subject site:

/1. The presence or absence of the suspected UST must be identified. If the UST is present at the
site, a closure plan must be submitted to this agency to facilitate the removal of the tank. Soil
and/or groundwater must be collected to confirm any releases associated with the tank.

Eleveted 7
2., Hazardous levels of lead were detected in soil at the site. Lead must be added as target analyte
in groundwater.

/3. Asite conceptual model should be prepared which will identify sources of releases, chemicals
of concern (COCs), routes of exposures, and sensitive receptors. This will include a risk M ;
assessment for the site.

4. A short term and long term risk management plan should be submitted. The short term
(construction) risk management plan should include at a minimum, the following elements:
acceptable health & safety plans for construction workers, soil management plan, groundwater
management plan, dust control, stormwater prevention plan and measures to prevent creating
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any vertical conduits for contaminants to migrate from shallow to deeper groundwater. The
long term (future) risk management plan should include health and safety plan for future
construction workers at the site such as utility workers who maybe exposed to residual
contaminants that will be left, and institutional controls such as deed restrictions that may be
required at the site.

LS. Any reuse of soil at the site should have prior approval from this agency. %( D:(.'J Cleadd

6. Additional soil and groundwater samples may be reQuired at the site, W"v/ww
e o L ‘ , ’/d . f . ';'/'i »ff""f f.’ }‘\! /“/ { W"-‘\/ 1
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Please subnnt cop{;s o#hef) ring logs and the Phase 1 ESA report dated 2/16/00 prepared for

K you have any questlons please contact me at (510) 567-6780.
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Smcerely, / f
Susan L. Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Betty Graham, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Tom Lander, Mortenson Development Company, 2201 Geary Bivd,, San Francisco, CA 94115
Stuart Block, Beveridge & Diamond
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2201 Geary Boulevard
San Francisco, California 34115

Telephong: (415) 931-0394
Facsimile: (415)931-0480

May 5, 2000

BY HAND DELIVERY

Mr. Stephen Hill

Division Chief, Toxic Cleanup Division
Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Re: Proposed Telecommunications Facility
790 Second Street and 229 Castro Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Hill:

As you may be aware, M.A. Mortenson Development Company (“Mortenson”) and the
Port of Qakland (“Port™) are currently redeveloping property located on Brush Street between
Second and Third Streets (720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street) in Oakland, California (the
“Site”). The Site will be converted from its historic warehousing and storage uses to a modern
telecommunications switching facility designed to serve fiber optic, telephone, and internet
service providers worldwide. Mortenson and the Port would appreciate the opportunity to meet
with you and/or your staff to discuss the status of the Site and the proper management of on-site

soil during development activities.

Investigations of soil at the Site have revealed concentrations of certain chemicals,
including polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (“PAHs™), lead, petroleum hydrocarbons, and
some BTEX compounds. Site-wide, the 80 percent UCL for all such chemical concentrations are
below Preliminary Remediation Goals (“PRGs") for industrial soils. Additionally, with the
exception of one sample location adjacent to a known underground storage tank, ground water
samples from the Site are below laboratory reporting limits for PAHs, petroleum hydrocarbons,

and volatile organic compounds.

{tficas n: San Francisco Seattie Minneapolis Denver Colorado Springs Mitwaukeea Grang Rapids




Stephen Hill
May S, 2000
Page 2

Current development plans call for Mortenson to consolidate the top 18 inches of soil
from approximately two-thirds of the Site onto the remaining one-third of the Site area to allow
the placement of structural support piles. The piles will be installed to depths of between six and
ten feet below ground surface. Mortenson and/or its contractors will then excavate around the
piles, as necessary, to reinforce the piles with concrete caps and grade beams, and backfill the
remaining excavation areas using the previously excavated soil. Mortenson would then grade
and cap the entire Site by replacing the 18 inches of consolidated soil (at 90 percent compaction),
and adding and additional 18 inches of materials which would include a poured concrete or
asphalt cap, or at least two feet of clean fill (in landscaped areas). Thus, upon completion, the
entire Site will be overlain by at least two feet of clean material. Any excavated remaimung
material will be classified and disposed of offsite.

The proposed development is governed by California Environmental Quality Act
(“CEQA™). The Port is the acting lead agency under CEQA and has prepared and issued a
Revised Mitigated Negative Declaration (“RMND”) (Baseline, 14 March 2000). The RMND
requires the preparation of a human health risk assessment for the Site, a risk management plan, a
site-specific health and safety plan for construction and development activities, and removal of
the underground storage tank identified in the Krazan Phase II report. Each of the items will be
completed as required.

Due to time constraints relating to the development and Port approval processes, we
would appreciate meeting with you and/or your staff at your earliest convenience. Mortenson
and the Port can be available to meet with you any time during the week of May 8, 2000. To
facilitate discussions concerning the Site, we enclose two copies of the Krazan Phase II report
and the RMND. If vou require any additional information, please contact either of the
undersigned, or counsel for Mortenson, Stuart Block. After Monday, May 8, Stuart may be
reached at (415) 296-9966. We will contact you shortly to discuss an appropriate meeting time
and look forward to working with you to facilitate this important urban redevelopment project.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

A 1 !‘:
Tom Lander, Director of Afset Management JZff Jbfes, Environmental Compliance

M.A. Mortenson Development Company Supervisor, Port of Oakland

Enclosures

Offices in: San Francisco Seattla Minneapahs Denver Colorado Springs Milwaukee Grang Rapids




Stephen Hill
May 3, 2000
Page 3

ce: Marvin Doster, Mortenson (w/o enclosures)
Douglas Herman, Port of Oakland
Yane Nordhav, Baseline
Alex Gallego, Krazan (w/o enclosures)
Stuart I. Block, Bevenidge & Diamond

HAWPPENDING\mortenson to hill.wpd

DOHices in: San Francisco Seattie Minneapolis Denver Coigrado Springs Milwaukee Grand Rapuds




Certificate of Completion
Dan Beatly

Has Completed A 40 Hour Hazmat Site Worker
Course On This Date Pursuant 29 CFR 1910.120
and Title 8 CCRPar.e & q

=g &) el

Krazan & Associates, Inc.

In MumﬁmeJ&NEWMmaRaISafety




Centifies That On July 21, 2000

BRAD CRUSE
SSN: 552-99-0879

Completed OSHA 29 CFR 1910

40 hr Hagmat Training




ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICAL SERVICES

Certifies That On July 21, 2000

MIGUEL GALVEZ-PEREZ
SSN: 608-12-2381

Completed OSHA 29 CFR 1910

40 hr Hazmat Training
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FROM &

\(‘ Department of Toxic Substances Control

Wington M. Hickox -
Agency Secretary

Fuller Excavating & Demo Inc.  FRX NO. : 9168588301 Sep. 26 2009 08:1S5AN P2

Edwin F. Lowry, Qirector
400 P Street, 4th Floor, P.Q. Box 808
Sacramento, California 95812-0806

Caiffornia Environmental
Protaction Agency »aw A7 ARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER REGISTRATION®**

NAME AND ADDRESS OF REGISTERED TRANSPORTER:

Fuller Excavating & Demolition. Inc.
3283 Luyung Drive ‘
Rancho Cordova, California 95742

TRANSPORTER REGISTRATION NO: 2264

EXPIRATION DATE: February 28, 2001

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE FIRM NAMED ABOVE IS DULY REGISTERED TO
TRANSPORT HAZARDOUS WASTE IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 6.6. DIVISION 20 OF THE HEALTH AND
SAFETY CODE AND TTTLE 22 OF THE CALIFORNILA CODE OF REGULATIONS.

DIVISION 4.5.

THIS REGISTRATION CERTTFICATE MUST BE CARRIED WITH EACH SHIPMENT OF
HAZARDOUS WASTE.

FOR REGISTRATION INEORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT MS. TARI PATTERSON AT
($16) 323-3219.

& Printed on Recycled Paper
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IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE MATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

State of Califarnia~~Environmental Protection Agency
Form Approved OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expires -30-9%)
Please print or type. Form designad for use an elite {1 2-pitch] typewriter.

See Instructions on back of page 6.

Department of Toxic Substances Contr-
Sacramento, Califernia

Y
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Hugo, Susan, Env. Health

From: Hugo, Susan, Env. Health

Sent: Thursday, June 07, 2001 5:49 PM

To: 'Hernan Gomez'

Cc: Levi, Ariu, Env. Health

Subject: Deed Restriction for Oakland Telecom Access Center

Importance: High

Hi Hernan;

Our office has reviewed the deed restrictions for Oakland Telecom Access Center located at 720 Second St. and
228 Castro Street in Oakland. The deed restriction is required due to lead found in soil at the site. The lead
contaminated soil is now buried undemeath the building.

Do you want to co -sign the deed restriction or maybe a letter saying that the "City of Qakiand concurs”. Once
recorded, a copy of the deed restriction should be submitted to City of Gakland Building and Planning
Department.

Mortenson Development is anxious to get the deed restriction recorded. County required that prior to occupancy
of the building, the deed restiriction should be recorded.

Please contact me or e-mail your response.
Thanks

Susan L Hugo
Environmental Heaith Depariment
{510} 567-4780
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agéncy Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
June 6, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbeor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda. CA 94502-6577

Mr. Douglas Herman _ (540} 567-6700
Port of Oakland : FAX (510) 337-9335
530 Water Street

Oakland, California 94607

RE: Proposed Telecommunications Facility
720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street, Oakland, California 94607

Dear Mr. Herman:

The Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) has received the report entitled
"Soil and Groundwater Investigations” dated May 3, 2000, prepared by Krazan & Associates, Inc.
for the above subject site. Mitigated Negative Declaration reports (Initial Study, Revised Initial
Study and Final Initial Study) were also submitted for the proposed development of the site. In
addition, our office received a letter from City of Oakland requesting ACDEH to oversee the tank
removal, remediation activities, management of soils and transfer of the tank related case to the
Local Oversight Program.

As discussed during our meeting on May 10, 2000, you need to submit a deposit for regulatory
agency oversight. The deposit /refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the
Alameda County Ordinance Code. Please submit a deposit for the amount of $4,000.00 payable to
Alameda County Environmental Health Services. Work on this project will be debited at the
ordinance-specified rate, currently at $100.00 per hour.

Please be sure to write the following on the check to identify your account:
- type of project and
- site address (see RE: line above).
If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6780.
Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo Z

Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢:. Themas Peacock, Program Manager
H / files
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FIRE SERVICES AGENCY + 1605 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of Emergency Services (310) 238-3938
FAX (510) 238-7761
TDD (510) 839-6451

May 31, 2000

Mr. Tom Peacock

Alameda Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Oversight of Remediation at Proposed Commercial Development, 720
Second Street & 229 Castro Street (Site), Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Over the past several weeks the Port of Oakland in conjunction with Mortenson Development
Company have performed a Phase I/I1 site investigation at the subject property indicated above.
The investigation of soils have revealed concentrations of certain chemicals, including
polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (“PAHs™), lead, petroleum hydrocarbons and some BTEX
compounds. Additionally, one sample location adjacent to the known underground storage tank
identified TPHg, and BTEX above laboratory reporting limits.

As such, the City of Oakland requests that Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(County) add this site to the Local Oversight Program, and oversee tank removal and remediation

activities and the management of soils on site.

It is the understanding of the City that the Port of Oakland will reimburse the County for all costs
associated with the oversight of this property.

If you have any qugstions, please contact me at (510) 238-7759.

‘A

éroy Gfiffin
Inspections Program Manager

Ce: Douglas Herman, Port of Oakland
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May 10, 2000

Mr. Tom Peacock

Alameda Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Oversight of Remediation at Propoesed Commercial Development Site, 720
Second Street & 229 Castro Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Over the past several weeks the Port of Oakland in conjunction with Mortenson
Development Company have performed a Phase I/11 site investigation at the subject property
indicated above. The investigation of soils have revealed concentrations of certain chemicals,
including polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (“PAHs”), lead, petroleum hydrocarbons and some
BTEX compounds. Additionally, one sample location adjacent to the known underground
storage tank, were above laboratory reporting limits for TPHg, and BTEX. As such, the City of
Oakland would like to requests that Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(County) add this site to the Local Oversight Program, and oversee tank removal and remediation
activities and the management of soils on site.

It is the understanding of the City that the Port of Oakland will reimburse the County for
all costs associated with the oversight of this property.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 238-7759.
Sincerely,

LCI‘OSI Griffin
Hazardous:Materials Supervisor

Cc: Douglas Herman, Port of Oakland
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